@ perile

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide

5500117-10



Copyrights

Copyright 1996-2002, Perle Systems Limited and its suppliers.

IBM is the registered trademark of International Business Machines
Corporation.

Microsoft, MS-DOS and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation.

Novell and NetWare are registered trademarks of Novell, Incorporated.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document are the property of their
respective owners.

Mention of third-party programs is for information purposes only and
constitutes neither an endorsement nor a recommendation. Perle Systems
Limited assumes no responsibility with regard to the performance of these
products.



Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Preface....

Chapter 1:

Chapter 2:

.................................................................................................................. IX
ADOUL thIS GUILE. ...ttt e iX
INEFOAUCTION ...t e e 1
What is Perle Dial-Out SOfIWEAIE? ........oeiiiiiiiiee et 1
WRAL IS DIAl-OUL? ...ttt ettt s 1
HOW the SOIWAIE WOTKS ... ..eiiiiiiiiii e 2

How Dial-Out WOrks in WINAOWS ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiis it 2
How Dial-Out WOrKS in DOS .......uiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 3
How Dial-Out WOTIKS iN LINUX......ouvieeiiiiieiee et 3
EQUIPMENt & ENVIFONIMENT. ..ottt ettt b e e 4
ProtoCoIS SUPPOIEM ...ttt 4
General FEQUIFEMENTS .......oiiiiiiieie ittt e e 4
Windows 3.x and Windows 95 ReqUIrEMENtS .........coocoveviriiieieeenniiieeen e 4
WIiNdows NT REQUIFEMENTS ....ccoiiiiiieiiiiie ettt 5
DOS REQUIFEIMENES ...eoiiiiieii ittt ettt ettt ettt e ee e et e e e sebeneee 5
LINUX REQUIFEMENTS .....eiiii ittt e 6

COMMUNICALIONS PrOYIAIMS...cciiiiitie ittt ettt e et eeat et e e st e e st e e e e be e e e abbee e e e nanee 6
OLNEE FRALIUIES ...ttt ettt ettt e bt e e s b e e s 6
Setting up Dial-Out in WINAOWS 3.X .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 9
OVEIVIEW ..ttt ettt ettt e h et e eb et ekt e e e ettt e s e b b e e e e sbbebee e s nenneeeennn 9.........
MOoVING around iN the SCIEENS.........uiii it ee 9
INStalling the SOFWAIE .......eiiiiie e 10

KNowledge REQUIFE. .........ooiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt et 10
Preparing for inStallation.............oueeee i 10
Installing from CD-ROM .......ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11
Installing from NEtWOrk driVe ..........cooiiiiiiiiii e 12

Configuring the Dial-Out SEttNGS.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 13

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide iii



Table of Contents

KNowledge REQUIFE........coi ittt 13
Preparing for Configuration ..............ocueuiriiirie e 13
Pre-ConfiguIation ..........uuiii e 14
CoNfIGUIAtIoN STEPS ... .uvieiiiiie et 15
Configuring Connection PAramMeters ............eeeiiieeriiiiieiee e 15
Configuring POrt ParametersS........ocuveiiiiiieieee et 18
Configuring Network Parameters..........oovvvieiiiiiieiiiiieie e 24
Configuring NASI Level SEttings ........covvvvieiiiiiieeiiiiie e 26
Viewing Dial-Out DELAIIS .......coiuveiie it 27
Viewing the Server NaMES ........ccuuie i 28
IP Addresses for DireCt POIlING.........ccuvuiiiiiiiiieie e 28
Viewing Available Servers, Ports & POOIS..........coeeiiiiiiiniiiii e 30
Viewing the Setup DetailS ...........oooiiiiiiiiiii e 32
Viewing the currently Redirected COM POIS .......ccooviiieeiriiieiiniiiece e, 34
Chapter 3: Dialing Out in WINAOWS 3.X ...cviiiiiiiiiieieaeeieiee e 35
OVEIVIEW. ...ttt et ettt et ettt h e e e sbe et e s bttt e e aan e e s e nnne e s S 3
Redirecting the COM POIS.......uuuie ettt e 35
KNowledge REQUIFE........coi ittt 35
Preparing for Redir€CtioN ............oiiiiiiiii it 36
HOW t0 REITECE POITS ...oiiiiiiiie it 36
How to cancel redir€CtioN ..........ccueeiiiiiiiieii e 37
Affect on Dialing Method .............ooiiiiiiiiii e 37
Viewing Redirected COM POIt ......ocuviiiiiiiiiie ettt 37
Making the Dial-Out Call..........ooouiiiiiiiiiie e 39
KNowledge REQUIFE.........ooiiiii ettt 39
Preparing for DIal-OUL ...........coiuiiiiiiiiiei e 39
HOW t0 Make the Call ........cuuiiiiiiii e 39
Viewing the Status of the MOGEeM ... 40
Displaying the Panel LIgNtS ..........oooiiiioiiie e 41
Customizing the Panel Lights ... 41
Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95 .................. 43

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Table of Contents

Chapter 5:

Chapter 6:

Preparing for INStallation ... 43
Installing from CD-ROM .......ccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiie et 44
Preparing for Configuration ..............coooiiiioniiiie e 44
CoNfIGUIALION STEPS. ...eiiiiiiiiii ittt 45
Dial-Out Client Properties .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 46
GENETAl PrOPEITIES ... .uiiii ittt et 46
SEIVET PrOPEIIES ..ttt ettt ettt eb e e 48
NELWOIK PrOPEITIES ....eiieiiiiiiiei ittt ettt 51
Creating a NeW CONNECHION .......cuiiiiiiiiee e 52
Dial-Out POrt SELHINGS ......vieieieiiie et 56
Deleting @ Dial-OuUt POI ........oooiiiiiiiiie et 57
Dialing Out in Windows NT and Windows 95 ..............ccccuvveveeeneen. 59
OVEIVIEW ..ottt h e e b et ookt e e s eat et e s e b bt e e e et e e e ek e e e e e anan e e e e 59
Redirecting the COM POIS ......ooiiiiiiiii e 59
Making the Dial-Out Call..........eoiiiiiiiiieiie e 60
Preparing for DIal-OUL ..........ccueiiiiiiiii e 60
How to Make the Call ..........oooiiiiiiiii e 60
Viewing Modem Status and Dial-Out POrt ICONS..........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiee e 61
VIeWING MOAEM SEALUS ......oeiiiiiiiiii ittt 61
Changing Modem Status Properties..........oocveviiiieiie e 62
Viewing Dial-Out POrt ICONS.........coiiiiieiiiiiie et 62
Setting up Dial-Out iIN DOS ......ooiiiiiiiiieeee e 63
OVEIVIEW ..ottt h e e b ettt ekt e e s eat et e s e bt e e e et be e e e ek e e e e e et e e e e e 63
INStalling the SOFWAIE .......oiiiiie e 63
KNowledge REQUIFE. .........oiiiiiiiie ettt et 63
Preparing for inStallation.............oueeee i 64
Installing from CD-ROM .......ccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiit e 65
Installing from NEtWOrk driVe ..........cooiiiiiiiiii e 65
Configuring the Dial-Out SEttNGS.......ccoiiiiiiiiaiiiiee e 66

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide Y,



Table of Contents

Chapter 7:

Chapter 8:

Vi

KNowledge REQUIFE........coi ittt 66
Preparing for configuration ... 66
Pre-ConfiguIation ..........uuiii e 67
CoNfIGUIALION SLEPS ...ttt 67
Configuring BUfer SIZe ..........ooiiiiiiiiii e 69
Configuring ConnNection SEttiNGS ........cuveeriiiiie e 70
Configuring Port ParametersS........ocuveiiiiiiiieee et 73
Configuring Network ValUES..........ccoouiiiiiiiiii e 76
Configuring the NAST LEVEl......cooiiiiiiiii e 80
Dialing Out IN DOS ... 81
OVEIVIEW. ettt et ekttt ekttt et e i bt e e e bt e e sbbe e e e e s abnbeeessabeeeeeen L. 8
KNowledge REQUIFE........coi ittt 81
Preparing for DIal-OUL ... e 81
DIal-OUL ACHIVITIES. ... et ee ittt ee ettt ettt ettt e e b e e et ee e e nbbneee e 81
Loading the Dial-Out PrOgram ..........ocuueeeriiiiree et 82
ChOOSING @ SEIVET POIt.......eiiiiiiiiiee ettt e 82
Making the Dial-Out Call...........c..ueiiiiiiiii e 83
Disconnecting the POrt ..o e 83
Unloading Perle DIial-OUL............uueiiiiiiiii e 83
Using Dial-Out from a batch file ... 84
Command Line Usage for PAI@lOUL ..........coueiiiiiiiiii e 85
Setting Up Dial-Out iN LINUX ....ecviiiiiiiiiieiiieeie e 87
OVEIVIEW. ..ttt ettt ekttt e bttt e e ea bt e e e bt e e st b e e e e e s sbe bt e e s senbeeeeeen Lo, 8
INStAlliNg the SOFWATE .....cooiiiiiii e 87
Preparing for INStallation ...............o i 87
Patching, configuring and compiling the kernel ...........ccccoviiienie e, 88
Creating New Special Character DEVICES .........ccueeviiuieiieeiiiieeen e 89
Installing the Software RPM ... e 89
Configuring the Dial-Out SEttNGS ... ...coiiiiiiie e e 90
Preparing for Configuration ..............ocueeiriiiiie e 90
Starting the Configuration Program ..........c.occcceiiiiie e 91
The Main Configuration WINAOW ...........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieii e 91
The Edit Configuration WINAOW ............cccueeiiiiiiiiieiniiieee e 92
The Edit Advanced Options WINAOW ..........c.eeiiiiiiiieiniiiiie e 94
RUNNING the Driver SOftWAIE.........coiiiiii e 95

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Table of Contents

The KEINEI DIIVET ...ttt e 96
The USer SPace DAEIMON ......ccciiiiiiiieiitieiee ettt 96
Chapter 9: Dialing OUL IN LINUX .....vuviririeiiiiieie e e e 97
OVEIVIEW ..ttt h e e h et e ekt e e e eht et e s e bt e e e et b e e e e et e e e e ann e e e nenne 97
Using Dial-Out with Communications Programs............ccueeveeriieieeeninieeen e 97
VIEWING MOTEM SEATUS ... .eeeiiiiiiiiiei ittt ettt e e b e e e abeneee e e 97
Appendix A: TroubleSNOOLING ......coooiiiiiiiii e 99
WHaL 10 CHECK FIISt. ..ottt et 99
Problems & SOIULIONS ... ..ot e 100
Appendix B: 3rd Party Communications Programs ..........ccccceveeieieiinieeeenenenn. 109
WINAOWS PrOGIAMS .....eiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e e e e e senn s 109
DOS PrOGIAMS ...eeiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e e e et ee e e s e s e r et e te e e e as s sen b r e e e 110
FAX Software and Dial-OUt............coeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 113
FAX MOGEM CIASSES....cciittiiiieiitiit ettt sttt ettt 113
DIAI-OUL ..ot 113
Software Compatibility ..........ceoeiiii 113
Using DOS-based Programs under Windows 95 ...........cooiiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 114
GIOSSAIY .ttt ettt e e e e e e e e a e e 115
100 = PP TTTRTPTPPI 120

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide vii



Table of Contents

viii Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Preface

About this Guide

This guide provides instructions for installing and using Perle Dial-Out software. The information ir
this guide applies to network administrators as well as dial-out users who make calls through
communications programs.

The organization of this guide is as follows:

Chapter 1 provides basic information about the dial-out process and the Perle Dial-Out software.
Chapters 2and3 discuss the setup and use of Perle Dial-Out in Windows 3.1.

Chapters 4 and5 discuss the setup and use of Perle Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95.
Chapters 6and7 discuss the setup and use of Perle Dial-Out in DOS.

Chapters 8and9 discuss the setup and use of Perle Dial-Out in Linux.

Appendix A provides answers to common problems with dial-out software.

Appendix B lists 3rd party communications programs that can be used for dial-out purposes.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide iX



Preface

X Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Chapter 1: Introduction

What is Perle Dial-Out Software?

Perle Dial-Out software is a set of programs, that allow a user to dial-out by sharing modems wit
other network users. These modems are attached to one or more Perle 833 Remote Access Ser
When dial-out users share modems across a network, efficient use is made of the hardware and
that are already installed. An additional benefit is that the same group of modems can be shared
both dial-in and dial-out purposes.

What is Dial-Out?

If a user's PC is attached to a LAN, they can use a communications program installed on the PC,
perform activities such as:

* connecting to an ISP (internet service provider)

e connecting to BBSs (bulletin board services)

» transferring data files to a system outside the network

e accessing electronic mail systems external to the network
e connecting to news and information services

The above types of transmissions are known as ‘dial-out’ calls because the user is connecting tc
destination that is external to their LAN over a dial-up telephone line. The user is dialing out if the
call is made via a server modem instead of a modem attached to the user’s PC. Perle Dial-Out
software provides this dial-out capability. See “Figure 1: Dial-Out Basics” below.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 1



How the software works

Figure 1. Dial-Out Basics

\ \ @AN
@ ;V PC3
AN

PC1 dials out PC2

PC1 Dialing Destination
I
How the software works

Perle Dial-Out runs in the background while the user works in their communications program.

How Dial-Out Works in Windows

Windows dial-out users run their communications program normally and then select one of the
‘redirected COM ports’ to make the call (see Note below). Windows communications programs use
the Windows interface to access system resources, including the PC’'s COM ports. Windows then
forwards the requests and data from the communications program to the appropriate server port.

Note: The dial-out user specifies which COM ports are to be re-directed and which
COM ports are not to be redirected, i.e. left to operate normally. The term
‘redirected COM port’ means that the user’s PC diverts the COM port, so
that the call is sent over the LAN to a port on the server.

COM port Limitations

Normally, Windows restricts your PC to four COM ports due to hardware limitations. With the
‘redirection’ feature in Perle Dial-Out, there is no COM port hardware limitation. The Redirector
driver permits you to redirect any COM port between COM 1 and COM 9, even though some of
these COM ports may not ‘physically’ exist on your system.

Note: Consult the documentation for the communications program to determine
which COM ports it supports.

2 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 1: Introduction

Figure 2: Communications before and after Redirection

comm | -~ Before —— After
Program redirection redirection
o Redirector
; driver
Windows
driver
v
B

How Dial-Out Works in DOS

DOS based programs interact directly with the COM port hardware. Therefore, in a DOS
environment, Perle Dial-Out uses a different method to access the server's modems. If the user
DOS communications program supports either the INT14 or NASI standards, the program can b
used to make dial-out calls.

The DOS user loads Perle Dial-Out, then selects the port or pool and finally, runs their
communications program. Once the user initiates the call from the communications program, Pel
Dial-Out routes the transmission to the server. The server then directs the call to an available mod
and port.

Note: Perle Dial-Out supports both INT14 and NASI standards, within DOS and
Windows.

How Dial-Out Works in Linux

Linux programs that communicate through serial ports generally have a way of specifying the nan
of the character device to use. The standard serial ports are usually called /dev/ttySO0 for the first p
through to /dev/ttyS3 for the fourth port. The Perle Dial-Out software will provide new character

devices named /dev/ttyU0, /dev/ttyU1, etc. These device names will be configured to correspond
a modem or pool on a Perle server. By setting the communications software to use one of the ne
device names, a modem on a Perle server can be used for dial-out as if it were locally attached.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 3



Equipment & Environment

Equipment & Environment

Protocols Supported
The Windows 3.x and Windows 95 Dial-Out program supports the following protocols:
* Novell Internetwork Packet Exchange (IPX)

* Internet Protocol (IP)

The Windows NT Dial-Out program supports:
* Novell Internetwork Packet Exchange (IPX)
*  Microsoft Network (IPX)

* Internet Protocol (IP)

The DOS Dial-Out program supports:

* Novell Internetwork Packet Exchange (IPX)

The Linux Dial-Out program supports:

* Internet Protocol (IP)

General requirements
The following equipment is necessary to support dial-out:
* Perle Dial-Out software

» A Perle 833 that is installed on the network and configured for dial-out

Windows 3.x and Windows 95 Requirements
In addition to general equipment requirements, Windows users also need:

*  Windows 3.1, Windows for Workgroups 3.11 (and later versions), running with DOS
version 5.0 or DOS J5.0V (or higher)

Windows 95

4 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 1: Introduction

The PC must be attached to a network running Novell IPX protocol or the IP protocol
A 386 (SX) IBM-compatible PC, or higher

At least 4 MB of RAM (random access memory)

At least 4 MB of free disk space

A Windows-based communications program, such as Procomm for Windows, or a
Windows communications program that supports INT14 or NASI network standards, sucl
as CROSSTALK for Windows.

Windows NT Requirements

Windows NT 4.0 (or higher)

Computers running Windows NT 4.0 should have Service Pack 3 installed

PC must be attached to a network running Novell IPX, Microsoft IPX or the IP Protocol.
At least 16 MB of RAM

At least 10 MB of free disk space

A Windows NT-based communications program, such as Hyperterminal or Winfax Pro 8.
A 486 (DX-66) IBM-compatible PC, or higher

DOS Requirements

In addition to general equipment requirements, DOS users also need:

A 386 (SX) IBM-compatible PC, or higher

At least 1 MB of RAM (random access memory)
The PC must be attached to a Novell IPX network
At least 2 MB of free disk space

A DOS-based communications package that supports INT 14 or NASI network standard:
for example, CROSSTALK (Mark 1V)

DOS Version 5.0 or DOS J5.0V (and later versions)

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 5



Communications programs

Linux Requirements
In addition to general equipment requirements, Linux users also need:

» A networked PC running the Linux operating system. Binary code is only provided for
Intel based systems. The source code is available, which should compile for other
processors

e The PC must be attached to a network running IP
 Between 1 MB and 6 MB of free disk space, depending on the components installed

» Linux-based communications software designed for use with asynchronous modems or fax
modems, through standard serial ports.

» Linux kernel version 2.2.x or higher

» The X Window System environment, for running the configurator program and the modem
status monitor program. X is not required for the dial-out driver software.

Communications programs

Perle Dial-Out will work with most Windows and Linux communications programs. If you are using
a DOS communications program, it must support NASI or INT14 standards. See Appendix B for a
list of appropriate 3rd party communications programs.

Other Features

Network installation

If desired, the network administrator can install Perle Dial-Out to a shared drive and then standardize
the configuration settings. Subsequent installations on the user’s PC make use of the standardized
configuration settings from the network drive. The above approach allows the network administrator
to configure the dial-out settings in one operation; there is no need to configure settings on each PC.
See “Installing the software” in Chapters 2, 6 & 8 for details on this feature. This feature is NOT
supported irDial-Out for Windows NT or Windows 95

Ports and Pools

Perle Dial-Out allows dial-out users to select either ports or pools for making their calls. A port is a
specific phone line used to transmit data from the server modem to the destination. A pool is a
collection of modems which have common characteristics so that they are, in effect,
interchangeable. The network administrator must first define the ports and pools on the server.

6 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 1: Introduction

One benefit of pools is that they allow the dial-out calls to be directed to any available port in the
pool. This flexibility results in the most efficient use of the ports. In addition, pools also allow the
network administrator to group ports according to particular user needs. See “Configuring
Connection Parameters” in Chapters 2, 4, 6 & 8 for details on this feature.

Note: In Windows 95andWindows NT, Modem Resourceis synonymous with
Ports.

Phone number

As an alternative to ports or pools, a phone number can be entered in Perle Dial-Out configuratic
making it easy for users to dial out to a single phone number. See “Configuring Connection
Parameters” in Chapters 2 & 6 for details on this feature. This feature is not supp@rigdOut

for Windows NT or Windows 95 or Linux .

Automatic Retry

Automatic retry is an optional feature. As soon as the communications program starts up, the use
PC automatically requests a connection to the server. If the requested server port is busy when:
PC requests the connection, the Automatic Retry feature issues an on-screen message to the us
message asks if the user wants the PC to automatically retry the request. See “Configuring
Connection Parameters” in Chapter 2, 4 & 6 for details on this feature. This feature is not support
in Dial-Out for Linux.

Note: In the DOS version of the software, this feature is known as
Retry Connection Request.

Queue Request
Queuing is an optional feature.

For DOS and Windows:As soon as a communications program starts up, the user’'s PC
automatically requests a connection to the server. However, if the requested server port is busy
the time of the request, the Queuing feature issues an on-screen message to the user. A message
if the user wants the PC to place the connection request in a queue. See “Configuring Connectic
Parameters” in Chapters 2, 4 & 6 for details on this feature.

Note: In the DOS version of the software, this feature is known as
Queue Connection Request

For Linux: If the requested server port is busy at the time of the request, and queueing is enable
the connection request will be placed in a queue on the server. The server will inform the PC whi
the port becomes available and the connection will then proceed. If the queue timeout configured
the PC expires before the port becomes available, the connection will be terminated in the same

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 7



Other Features

manner as if queueing was not enabled. See “Configuring the Dial-Out Settings” in Chapter 8 for
details on this setting this feature.

Modem Panel

The Modem Panel is an optional feature, for Windows 3.1 users only. The Modem Panel is a panel
of lights, simulating the lights on a standard modem. Modem Panel shows the status of the particular
server modem which your Windows communications program is using.

The user can choose to have the panel lights appear automatically whenever the Windows
communications program starts up. Or the user can manually activate the Modem Panel from the
Perle Dial-Out group, whenever they want to view the status of the modem. See “Viewing the Status
of the Modem” in Chapter 3 for details on this feature.

Service Manager Modem Status

The Service Manager Modem Status is an optional feature for Windows NT users only. The Service
Manager Modem Status icon that is displayed in your system tray (lower right hand corner of your
screen), is provided to reflect the status of the shared modem that you are using. Refer to “Changing
Modem Status Properties” and “Service Manager Modem Status” for Windows NT in Chapter 5 for
details of this feature.

Modem Status Application

The Modem Status Application is separate optional program for Linux users only. It is an X client
application callededs. It displays a panel of lights, simulating the lights on a standard modem, to
give the status of the signals on a given serial device. It can be used to show the status of a server
modem that is being used by communications software on the PC. See “Viewing Modem Status” in
Chapter 9 for details of this feature.

8 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Overview

This chapter contains information on installing and configuring the Perle Dial-Out software to use
in Windows 3.x. For information on making a dial-out call in Windows, see Chapter 3.

The activities documented in this chapter include:

* Installing the software.
»  Configuring the software settings.
* Viewing dial-out details.

Moving around in the screens

Button Conventions

Wherever the following buttons appear within Perle Dial-Out, they serve the purposes described

below:

Buttons Purpose

OK Click this button to close the window and save the changes.

Cancel Click this button to close the window without saving the
changes.

Default Click this button to revert all settings in the window to the
installation settings.

About Click this button to display the version of Perle Dial-Out that is
installed.

Exit Click this button to close Perle Dial-Out.

Help Click this button to get Help on the window displayed.

Refreshing Screen Changes

From theFile menu at théerle Dial-Out window, choos&efreshto update the window.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 9



Installing the software

Saving Changes

From theFile menu at th@erle Dial-Out window, choos&aveto keep any changes you have made
to Perle Dial-Out.

Installing the software

The installation program for Perle Dial-Out provides step-by-step instructions to guide you through
the installation process. Installation makes the following changes:

It copies files from the CD-ROM to the specified drive and directory based on the choices
you make during installation.

It creates the necessary program group and icons.

It modifies all appropriate system files (not applicable if you install to a network drive).

Knowledge Required

The person who is installing the software requires knowledge of the PC working environment and
network configuration to answer questions during the installation. Frequently, the network
administrator is responsible for installing Perle Dial-Out software. If the dial-out user is installing
the software, they need to consult the network administrator when they are preparing for installation.

Preparing for installation

Before you install the Perle Dial-Out software:

10

Determine whether the PC meets the equipment requirements for the Windows software
installation. See Chapter 1 for information on equipment requirements. Determine whether
the dial-out user has a standard Windows communications program or a Windows program
that supports INT14 (interrupt 14) or NASI (Netware Asynchronous Services Interface)
standards. See Appendix B for a list of 3rd party communications programs.

Determine which type of installation you want to perform. The following types of
installation are available.

a) Use the Perle CD-ROM to install the software to the dial-out user’s hard drive.

or

b) Use the Perle CD-ROM to install the software to a network drive. This method permits
the network administrator to install the software to a shared drive and then pre-configure
the settings to be used by all dial-out users.c3éar subsequent installations on user
PCs. See “Pre- Configuration” on page 14.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Note: If you install Perle Dial-Out to a network drive, the installation
process does not modify any system files or create any icons.

or

c) Install the software from a shared network drive to the dial-out user’s hard drive. This
type of installation does not require the Perle CD-ROM. If using this method, ensure
that the network administrator has first completed the installation and pre-configuratior
mentioned irb) above.

Installing from CD-ROM

To install the software from the installation CD-ROM to either the user’s hard drive or a network

drive:

1. Start Microsoft Windows.

2. Place the Perle CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive.

3. Windows 3.1
In Program Manager, chooBein from theFile menu, type the CD-ROM drive letter (i.e.,
D:\setup) and pres&nter.

4. Perform the installation by following the prompts that appear on the screen.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 11



Installing the software

Installing from network drive

To install Perle Dial-Out software from a network drive to the dial-out user’s hard drive:

1. From the Windows Program Manager, cho@se at theFile menu.
2. Inthe Command Line box, type:

[drive]\[installation directory]\setup

Example:

j:\pdialout\setup
3. ClickOK.

4. Follow the screen instructions to complete a first-time installation or to upgrade the user’s
existing version. The setup program allows you to customize the installation.

5. Atthe end of the installation, restart the computer so changes to the system files can take effect.

12 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Once installation of the program is complete, the software is automatically configured with ‘default
settings. These configuration settings control how the PC communicates with the server when th
user dials out. It may be necessary to change some or all of the ‘default’ settings to ensure they m
the dial-out requirements of the user and the network.

Normally, configuration is a one-time activity, following installation. However, it may be necessary
to reassess the settings under the following conditions.

» If the server settings change.
e If the communications program on the PC changes

* To achieve peak network efficiency.

Knowledge Required

The person configuring the user’s PC requires a knowledge of the PC working environment and
network configuration, in order to enter or select the correct information. Frequently, the network
administrator is responsible for configuring the settings. Depending on the type of installation, the
network administrator either pre-configures the settings on a network drive or configures the settin
directly on the user’s PC.

If the dial-out user is configuring the settings on their PC, they need to consult with the network
administrator, before they begin.

Note: If the user’s software was installed from a network drive, the installation settings are thos
that have been pre-configured by the network administrator. For further explanation, see
“Pre-Configuration” on page 14.

Preparing for Configuration
Before you configure the Perle Dial-Out settings, make sure that:
* Perle Dial-Out has been installed either on a network drive or on a user’'s PC
» the PC used for configuration is attached to the network
* aWindows communications program has been installed on the user's PC
* one or more Perle RAS are installed on the network

» the network administrator has configured one or more servers so that the user can dial-out fr.
the user’s PC.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 13



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Pre-Configuration

Pre-configuration applies only to Perle Dial-Out software that has been installed on a network drive.
‘Pre-configuration’ means that the network administrator configures the dial-out settings on the
network drive, before installing the software to each user’s PC. Once the settings are properly
configured, each user can then install the ‘pre-configured’ version of Perle Dial-Out software on
their PC’s hard drive. This approach allows the network administrator to standardize the dial-out
settings for all users, in one operation.

Pre-Configuration Steps

To pre-configure Perle Dial-Out installed on a network drive, use the following steps:

1. Install Perle Dial-Out from the network drive onto a PC.

2. Double-click on the Perle Dial-Out icon (within the group chosen during installationpertee
Dial-Out window appears.

SelectConfiguration from the menu bar.

4. Choose an item from the menu. The menu lists the different categories of configuration settings.

o

Review or change the configuration settings. See the appropriate sections of this chapter for
more details.

When you have finished configuring the software for dial-out, Sakefrom theFile menu.
Click theExit button to close thPerle Dial-Out window.

Restart Windows so that the new settings can take effect.

© ©® N o

Use Windows File Manager to copy the pre-configured PDIALOUT.CON file from the
installation directory on the PC to the installation directory on the network drive. Default
installation directory ispdialout.

14 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Configuration Steps
To configure Perle Dial-Out installed on a user’s PC:

1. Double-click on the Perle Dial-Out icon within the installed Dial-Out group. Pérée Dial-
Out window appears.

2. SelectConfiguration from the menu bar.
Choose an item from the menu. The menu lists the different categories of configuration settin

4. Review or change the configuration settings. See the appropriate sections of this chapter fol
more details.

5. When you have finished configuring the software for dial-out, Sakefrom theFile menu.
6. Click theExit button to close thBerle Dial-Out window.

7. Restart Windows so that the new settings can take effect.

Configuring Connection Parameters

Use theConnect Parameterdialog box to identify the pools, ports or phone number to be used for
dial-out. The network administrator can provide the appropriate information.

= Connect parameters

O Pool/Port Name:
| | Request
O Auto retries
{#® Phone Humber @ Queue
|34553z1 |
| UK | ‘ Cancel | | Default ‘ ‘ Help

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 15



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Detailed Information about theonnect Parametersdialog box appears next.

Connect Parameters Dialog Box

Area

Explanation

Pool/Port Name

Choose this option or the phone number option, but not both. Enter the
port or pool hame to be used for dialing out from the user’s PC. This port
or pool can be located on any server in the network. Enter one of the
following names, as provided by the network administrator.

» the name of a specific port being requested.

» the name of a pool. A ‘pool’ is a collection of ports having common
characteristics so that the ports are, in effect, interchangeable.

The Port or Pool hame entry is only valid if the communications program
uses the NASI or INT 14 standard. The comm port selected in the
communication program will be redirected to the specified server Port or
Pool name.

The maximum length of a pool or port name is 16 characters (see Note
below for exceptions).

If your communications program supports NASI standards, do not exceed
the following maximums: 8 characters for a pool name, and 14 characters
for a port name.

Phone Number

Choose this option or the port/pool name option, but not both. Enter the
complete phone number. If a phone number is entered, it appears on the
Perle Dial-Out window. From that window, the user can select the phone
number for redirecting ports. If the phone number is selected for port
redirection, the server performs the dialing function, instead of the
communications program.

When a phone number is chosen for redirection, the Dial-Out program will
choose any available port on any Perle RAS configured for dial-out.

16

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Connect Parameters Dialog Box (cont’'d)

Area

Explanation

Auto retries

Choose this option if you want the PC to automatically retry the

connection request. When the user starts up their communications
program, the PC automatically requests a connection to the server. If the
port or pools are busy, the user sees a message, asking if they want the PC
to automatically retry the request. You can select either Auto Retries or
Queue, but not both.

The default installation setting is ‘No'.

Queue

Choose this option if you want the server to place the connection request
in a dialing queue. If the port or pool is busy, the user sees a message,
asking if they want the PC to place the connection request in a queue.
When a port becomes available, the queued request is processed
automatically. You can select either Queue or Auto Retries, but not both.

The default installation setting is ‘Yes'.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 17



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

18

Configuring Port Parameters

Use thePort Parametersdialog box to configure the settings for the ports and modem that will be
allocated to the user (when the user's PC makes a connection request). The default settings use the
server definitions for the allocated port. Do not alter these settings unless you need to override the
server settings (for example, the communications program might require specific port settings). If
you are in doubt about which settings to use, retain the default settings.

= Port parameters

Communication parameters Flow Control Data Forwarding

[T Use server default parameters
' Mo How control

Packet size: 140 bytes
Baud Rate: (38400 *
Haud Rate ¥ & HanXaft Tiow control:
Character timeout: |60 msecs
Parity: |[NONE : Xon: [11H
Packet timeout: 20 msecs
Data Bits: |8 . Roff: 130
Stop Bits: (1 . " Hardware flow control
| oK | | Cancel | | Default | | Help |

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Detailed information about tHeort Parametersdialog box appears next.

Port Parameters Dialog Box

Area

Explanation

Use server parameters

A checkmark indicates that you want the port settings to use the
server definitions for the allocated port.

The default installation setting is ‘Yes’ (box checked).

Baud rate

Select the baud rate of the port being used for the call. Select the

maximum speed supported by both the modem and communications

program.

Note: You cannot select a baud rate if there is a checkmark in the
‘Use server parameters’ check box.

The default installation setting is ‘38400'.

Parity

Select a parity type that matches:

» the setting at the calling destination (contact the destination site
to verify this information)

and
» the setting in the communications program.

Note: You cannot select a parity setting if there is a checkmark in
the ‘Use server parameters’ box.

The default installation setting is ‘NONE’.

Data Bits
and
Stop Bits

Select thalata bits andtop bits that match:

* the setting used at the calling destination (contact the
destination site to verify this information)

and
» the setting in the communications program.

Note: You cannot select either a data bits setting or stop bits setting
if there is a checkmark in the ‘Use server parameters’ box.

The default installation settings are ‘8’ data bits and ‘1’ stop bit.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 19



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Port Parameters Dialog Box (cont'd)

Area Explanation
Flow Control Select whether or not you want to use flow control and, if so, the type of
flow control. ‘Flow control’ regulates the flow of data between the
communications program and the server modem. Match the setting to the
communications program.
Select one of the following options:
1. No flow control
2. Xon/Xoff flow control (to use software flow control)
The Xon/Xoff fields display standard industry values. You should never
need to change these values.
3. Hardware flow control
This is the preferred option if the communications program supports it.
The default installation setting is ‘Hardware Flow Control'.
Packet size Enter the size of individual network transmissions. ‘Packets’ are blocks of

data transmitted on a network. Consider the following implications before
you make any changes to the default setting:

Setting the number lower results in more frequent network transmissions
because packets are always sent when they are full. This change results in
higher network traffic.

Due to the above implications, do not change the packet size, unless you
have a specific reason to do so. If you change the packet size, review the
setting for the Packet timeout.

The default installation setting is ‘140’ bytes.

The minimum setting is ‘1’. The maximum is ‘512",

20

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Port Parameters Dialog Box (cont'd)

Area

Explanation

Character timeout

Enter the duration of the character timeout, in milliseconds. ‘Character

timeout’ is the maximum amount of time that can elapse without a

character being sent. The packet is transmitted after the time period has

elapsed. Consider the following implications before making changes to

the default setting:

» Set the number lower to improve the responsiveness of the system.

However, this change may result in higher network traffic.

Note: To ensure this setting is valid, make sure the number is lower

than the Packet timeout number. Packets are always sent when

they are filled, or if the Packet timeout expires. See "Packet
timeout" below.

The default installation setting is ‘60’ milliseconds.
The minimum setting is ‘0’ (zero). The maximum is ‘65535'.

Packet timeout

Enter the duration of the packet timeout, in milliseconds. ‘Packet
timeout’ is the maximum amount of time that a packet will wait for
data before the packet is sent. Packet timeout begins to count down
when the first character is placed in a packet. Consider the following
implications before making changes to the default setting:

» Lower the number, if the typical data transmission is smaller than a
packet. Lowering the number can improve the responsiveness of
the system.

» The default installation setting is ‘720’ milliseconds.
*  The minimum setting is ‘0’ (zero). The maximum is ‘65535’

Trigger characters
button

Select this button if you want to enter a trigger character. Enter a
trigger only if you have specific communications needs. They are not
for general use. See “Setting a Trigger Character” on page 22.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 21



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Setting a Trigger Character

Set a trigger character only if you have very specific communications needs. They are not for general
use.

A ‘trigger’ is a character that forces the transmission of a network packet. Data characters
accumulate in packets before they are transmitted over the network. These packets are forwarded
under one of the following circumstances:

* when a packet is filled
* when a character timeout occurs
* when a packet timeout occurs

* when a trigger character is encountered.

= Trigger characters
[ Trigger Characters
Enter up to 16 trigger ch t in decimal or h decimal [value

followed by the letter H].

Help I

Detailed information about thErigger Characters dialog box appears next.

22 Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Trigger Characters Dialog Box

Area Explanation

Boxes 1 to Enter a single value in each of the boxes. Enter any number of characters to a

16 maximum of 16. Use either a decimal value or a hexadecimal value followed by
the letter H. The default installation setting is not to have any trigger characters
Example:

If you frequently make file transfers and you know that each block of
transmitted data ends with a consistent and unique character, you can define the
end character as a trigger. The trigger ensures that each block of data is sent
immediately.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 23



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Configuring Network Parameters

From the menu, choos$¢etwork Parametersto configure the Inactivity timeout, Connection
timeout and Buffer size settings. Retain the Network default settings, unless the type of transmission

specifically requires different settings.

= Network parameters

Enabled Protocol: Inactivity timeout: mins
e

LConnection timeout: l:l secs
Buffer size: 8192 bytes

oK I | Cancel I | Default I | Help I

Detailed information about thdetwork Parametersdialog box appears next.

Network Parameters Dialog Box

Area Explanation

Enabled Protocol Select the protocol which dial-out should use to access and connect to
the servers configured for dial-out. The choices are:
< IP
e IPX

This parameter will have been set during the installation of the Dial-
Out software.

Note: If this parameter is changed, the Dial-Out PC will have to be
restarted for the new protocol to be active.

24 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Network Parameters Dialog Box (cont'd)

Area

Explanation

Inactivity
timeout

Enter the duration of the inactivity time-out, in minutes. Inactivity timeout
is the amount of time you allow a connection to be maintained without any
port activity.

The default installation setting is ‘30’ minutes.

The minimum setting is “0” (no inactivity timeout). The maximum is

I199H.

Connection
timeout

Enter the duration of the connection timeout, in seconds. ‘Connection
timeout’ is the amount of time you allow for the server to answer the
user’s request for a port, before ending the request. The dial-out user
receives a message when a connection timeout occurs.

Note: Limit any changes in the connection timeout setting, to situations
where the network contains multiple ‘bridges’ or special
configurations. Such situations can lengthen the network response
time.

The default installation setting is ‘6’ seconds
The minimum setting is ‘0’. The maximum is ‘65535'.

Buffer size

Buffers’ are storage areas used to hold information sent to and from the
server. Consider the following implications before you make any changes
to the default setting.

» Lower the number to reduce the buffer space in the PC.

* Increase the number to provide more buffer space in the PC. This
change allows the system to process the data more efficiently, because
there will be fewer situations when the system needs to wait for data.

Windows 3.x
The default installation setting is ‘8192’ bytes.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 25



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Configuring NASI Level Settings

Use theNASI Level dialog box to indicate the correct version of NASI (if the user’s
communications program supports NASI standards).

= NASI Level
NASI Level:  [2 [3]

I 0K || Cancel || Default || Help I

Detailed information about tHeASI Level dialog box appears next.

NASI Level Dialog Box

Area

Explanation

Nasi level

If the user has a communications program that does not support NASI

standards, ignore this setting as it is not applicable.

* ‘2"indicates that the NASI interface conforms to specifications in the
Novell NASI API Reference, dated September, 1988.

* ‘3 indicates that the NASI interface conforms to specifications in
Novell version 3. Try selecting ‘3’ if the user's communications
program does not operate correctly.

The default installation setting is ‘2'.

26

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Viewing Dial-Out Details
At the Perle Dial-Out window you can view:
» the names of servers on the network
» details about available servers, ports and pools.
» details about the user’s dial-out setup

» the user’s currently redirected COM ports.

= Perle Dial-Out M
File Options Configuration Help

[~ Status Information

1z ’
Active Servers Found Active Ports =1 @‘ PDialout in use = DLL

[ Available Poits / State " Com Port Assignments

FORT] BT Com 1 = FORT1 ﬁ?
Com 2 = PORT1 About
Com 3 = POOL1 _
OH=
= = =
[ Available Pools Com 4 = 3455321 = ]
MULL Com 5 = FOOLT List Servers
POOLA
Com 6 = PORT1
Com 7 = POOL1
More Detail..
- Com 8 = PORT1
[ Dial Phone Number
3456321 Com 3 = POOL1

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 27



Viewing Dial-Out Details

Viewing the Server Names

From theOptions menu, choos8erversor click on theList Serversbutton. Thelist Servers
window displays the active Perle RAS servers on the network.

Note: If a server name has been assigned to more than one Perle RAS server, this server name
will appear only once in the list.

[ lstserves

2E-CTFY[P)
4E-CTFY

1P Addresses
Help I

IP Addresses for Direct Polling

When IP routers are configured not to route IP broadcast messages, the Dial-Out program is unable
to detect the presence of any Perle RAS servers that are not on the local LAN segment.

The Direct IP Address Polling feature enables the user to configure the IP addresses of the servers
that are on remote LAN segments. The Dial-Out program can poll these addresses directly so that

the servers can be found.

28 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

To add Perle RAS IP addresses to the polling list:

1. Click thelP Addressesbutton on the List Servers. The Address for Direct Polling dialog
box appears.

Server Name: IP Address:
| | | [ A
I 0K I | Cancel I | Help I

2. Enter the Perle RAS server's name inSkever Namefield. The name consists of up to 15
alpha-numeric characters.

3. Enter thdP Addressfor the server in dotted decimal notation.

4. Click theAdd button. The entry will be added to the list. The list is sorted alphabetically
according to th&erver Names

5. Click OK. The list of addresses will be stored on the Dial-Out PC's hard disk in a file called
remhosts.ini.

6. ThelList Server window will re-appear. The Dial-Out program will now send messages directly
to the addresses contained in the IP address list. If a response is received then the server n
will be added to the list.

To remove IP addresses from the polling list:

1. Select the entries in the IP Address list that you want to remové&tiihandShift keys can
be used to select multiple entries.

2. Click theRemovebutton. The entries will be removed from the list.

3. Click OK to save the new list to tmemhosts.inifile.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 29



Viewing Dial-Out Details

remhosts.ini File

This file contains the list of IP addresses for Direct Polling. It is located in the installation
directory for the Perle Dial-Out program (default is C:\pdialout). [Phaddress for Direct
Polling dialog box reads and writes this file.

Each entry is kept on an individual line. The server name starts in the first column followed by
the IP address. If the server name contains any spaces, then the entire server name will be
enclosed in quotes. The server name and the IP address will be separated by at least one space
or tab character.

Viewing Available Servers, Ports & Pools

View server and port details at tRerle Dial-Out window. An explanation of the applicable areas
appears next.

Description Explanation

Status information Use this area to view basic information about the availability of
servers and ports, as well as the currently redirected COM port.

Active servers found

This area indicates if the Perle Dial-Out has located any active
servers on the network.

Active Ports

This area reflects the number of active dial-out ports that Perle Dial-
Out has located on the network.

Pdialout

This area refers to the way Perle Dial-Out is started up when you run
it.

The two possibilities here are TSR (Terminate & Stay Resident
program) or DLL (Windows dynamic link library).

30 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

Description

Explanation

Available Ports/State

The list displays the currently defined ports for all servers on your
network. Perle Dial-Out automatically locates these ports on the
network. To the right of each port appears the state of the port. Any
of the following states are possible:

State Explanation

AVAIL This port is available and ready to use.
INUSE This port is currently in use.

ouT The port has been disabled by the system

administrator, the port has been assigned a modem
type ofDirect Connection, or the port is unable to
communicate with the attached modem.

If the same port name is assigned to more than one port on any of the
detected servers, the port name appears once. If this port name is
chosen for redirection, the Dial-Out software will use the first
available port with that name.

Available Pools

The list displays the currently defined pools for all communication
servers on your network. The Perle Dial-Out software automatically
locates these pools on the network.

If the same pool name has been assigned on multiple Perle RAS
servers, the pool name appears once. If this pool name is chosen for
redirection, the Dial-Out software will use the first available portin a
pool with that name

NULL Pool

The Dial-Out program creates a NULL pool name if it detects any
servers configured for dial-out. This pool name can be chosen for
redirection. This will cause the Dial-Out software to access any
available port on any server on the network.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 31



Viewing Dial-Out Details

Viewing the Setup Details

From theOptions menu, choosklore Detail or click on theMore Detail button. TheMore Details
window displays key information about the current Dial-Out setup.

[ Voo ]

PDialout in Use | DLL
MASI and INT14 Support | Unavailable
Comm Ports Redirected | Mone
Queue Modem Request if Busy | Y
Retry Modem Request if Busy | N
Current NASI Level | 2
Inactivity Timeout Set | 30
Current Size of Buffer | 8192
Default Connect Destination

PDialout_ INI Path | C:\WIN31\PDIALOUT.INI
PDialout.DLL Path | C:\Pdialout\pdialout.dll
PDialout.COM Path | C:\Pdialout\pdialout.con

A description of théMore Details dialog box appears next.

More Details Dialog Box

Area Explanation

Pdialout This area indicates how Perle Dial-Out is loaded into the PC in order to
run the program.

* TSR (Terminate and Stay Resident program), meaning that a DOS
program provides the dial-out services. The program is loaded into
memory where it stays, after it finishes running, until it is
specifically removed or the computer is turned off. This method
must be used to get NASI or INT 14 support.

or

* DLL (Windows dynamic link library), meaning a Windows program
provides the dial-out services.

NASI and INT14  This area displays either Available or Unavailable. ‘Available’ only
Support appears if the ‘Pdialout’ area displays ‘TSR’ (see area above).

32 Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x

More Details Dialog Box (cont'd)

Comm Port
Redirected

This area displays the COM ports that are currently being redirected by
Perle Dial-Out. See Chapter 3 for redirection details.

Queue Modem
Request if Busy

This area displays Y (Yes) or N (No) to indicate if ‘Queue’ has been
selected as a configuration setting. See “Configuring Connection
Parameters” on page 15 for details on changing this setting.

Retry Modem
Request if Busy

This area displays Y (Yes) or N (No) to indicate if ‘Auto retries’ has been
selected as a configuration setting. See “Configuring Connection
Parameters” on page 15 for details on changing this setting.

Current NASI
Level

This area displays ‘2’ or ‘3", depending on what level has been selected
as a configuration setting. See “Configuring NASI Level Settings” on
page 26 for details on changing this setting.

Inactivity
Timeout

This area displays a number from ‘0’ to ‘99’ depending on what number
has been selected as a configuration setting. This number reflects the
number of minutes a port can be inactive during a connection. After the
designated number of minutes of inactivity, the port is disconnected.

A time of ‘0’ denotes that the port will not be disconnected until the user
exits from the communications program. See “Configuring Network
Parameters” on page 24 for details on changing this setting.

Current Size of
Buffer

This area displays the size of the buffer in bytes. The buffer is used by
Perle Dial-Out to store data. See “Configuring Network settings” on page
24 for details on changing this setting.

Default Connect

This area displays the pool or port name that has been specified in the

Destination configuration settings. See “Configuring Connection Parameters” on
page 15 for details on changing this setting.
Path This area displays the drive and directories where some of the Dial-Out

software configuration files were installed.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 33



Viewing Dial-Out Details

Viewing the currently Redirected COM Ports

To determine the current state of the 9 COM ports recognized by Perle Dial-Out, view the ‘Com Port
Assignments’ area in the Perle Dial-Out window.

Note: Although Perle Dial-Out supports COM ports 1 to 9, many Windows communications
programs allow only COM ports 1 to 4 in their setup. In this case, you are limited to using
the ports listed in the communications program. In all cases, check the documentation for
the communications program to determine whether the program lets you set up COM
ports higher than 4.

Any of the following descriptions can appear in the ‘COM Port Assignments’ area:

Description Explanation
Local This port is not being redirected.
Pool name Any request made by a communications program to this port is

redirected to the pool specified.

NULL pool name will allow the dial-out software to access any
available port.

Port name Any request made by a communications program to this port is
redirected to the port specified. If more than one port is configured
with this port name, then the dial-out software will access the first
available port.

Phone number During dial-out, the server assigns the first available port. The phone
number provided, is passed to the server. The server dials the
number and then completes the connection request.

34 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 3: Dialing Out in Windows 3.x

Overview

This chapter provides guidelines for making dial-out calls, once the Perle Dial-Out software has
been set up. For information on setup of the Perle Dial-Out software in Windows 3.x, see Chapter

The activities documented in this chapter include:
* Redirecting the COM ports.
» Making the dial-out call.

* Viewing the status of the modem.

Redirecting the COM ports

The communications program normally sends data to the serial port (COM port) that is physicall
attached to the PC. The data is then transmitted to its destination via the modem attached to the s
COM port.

With Perle Dial-Out software installed, the data sent by the communications program is ‘redirecte
over the network to a selected port on the server. From that point, the data is sent via the attach
modem to the appropriate destination.

Frequently, users redirect COM ports only once, prior to dialing out for the first time. The redirecte
COM ports remain in effect until you modify them.

Knowledge Required

To redirect COM ports you need to know that the network administrator has assigned ports, poo
or telephone numbers to meet your dial-out needs. For example, if you are making external calls y
require a port with an outside connection. You should also determine whether you need to keep &
COM ports for ‘local’ uses such as local printing or for use with a local modem.

The above factors will help you decide which COM ports to redirect and which ports or pools to
select. If you are using an assigned phone number, you will not have to select a port or pool.

If you are a Windows user, you should know whether your communications program uses either
NASI or INT14. If it uses one of those standards, you do not need to redirect COM ports.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 35



Redirecting the COM ports

Preparing for Redirection
Before you redirect the COM ports, clarify the following information:

1. Find out which COM ports the communications program supports. You can only redirect the
COM ports supported by the communications program.

2. Determine which COM port you want to redirect.

a) If the dial-out user’s PC has only two physical COM ports (COM 1 and COM 2), you can
still select COM 3 or COM 4 as the ports you want to redirect.

b) Reserve ‘physical’ COM ports for local uses, such as, an attached modem, or if the user
wants to print locally. For example, if the PC has two physical COM ports (COM1 and
COM 2), select COM 3 or COM 4 for redirection, instead of COM 1 or 2.

3. Decide which port or pool you want to use or determine which ones have been allocated to you
by the system administrator.

How to Redirect Ports

To redirect the COM ports for dial-out:

1. Start the Dial-Out program by double-clicking on the Dial-Out icon within the Perle Dial-Out
group chosen during installation. TRerle Dial-Out window appeatrs.

2. Decide on the COM port which you want to redirect, and assign it to as follows:

a) Select the port, pool or phone number for redirection. AVAIL appears next to a port that is
open for you to use.

b) Drag and drop the port name, pool name or phone number onto the selected COM port in
the ‘Com Port Assignments’ area. Notice that the name of the port or pool, or the phone
number now appears next to the COM port.

c) Repeat)andb)above if you want to redirect more COM ports.

3. Restart Windows so that the changes can take effect.

36 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 3: Dialing Out in Windows 3.x

How to cancel redirection

If ‘pool’, ‘port’, or a phone number appears beside a COM port in the ‘Com Port Assignments’ arez
that description means that the COM port is already redirected. To cancel the redirection of a CO
port:

» Inthe ‘Com Port Assignments’ area, double-click on the applicable pool, port or phone
number. The description reverts to ‘Local’, which means that you can now use this COM
port with a local modem or for other local purposes.

Affect on Dialing Method

The method your system will use to perform the dialing operation, depends on the redirection
choices you make.

» If you choose a port for redirection, your call is connected to that port. Your
communications program uses its built-in dialing facility.

» If you choose a pool for redirection, and the pool DOES NOT have a phone number
associated with it on the server, your communications program uses its built-in dialing
facility.

» If you choose a pool for redirection, and the pool DOES have a phone number associate
with it, the server dials the number when you establish your connection.

» If you choose a phone number for redirection, and the number is defined on the PC, the
Server allocates the first available port and dials the number on behalf of the PC.

Viewing Redirected COM port

To determine the current state of the 9 COM ports recognized by Perle Dial-Out, view the ‘ComP@
Assignments’ area in the Perle Dial-Out window.

Note: Although Perle Dial-Out supports COM ports 1 to 9, many Windows communications
programs allow only COM ports 1 to 4 in their setup. In this case, you are limited to using
the ports listed in the communications program. In all cases, check the documentation fc
the communications program to determine whether the program lets you set up COM
ports higher than 4.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 37



Redirecting the COM ports

38

Any of the following descriptions can appear in the ‘COM Port Assignments’ area:

Description Explanation

Local This port is not being redirected.

Pool name Any request made by a communications program to this port is
redirected to the pool specified.

Port name Any request made by a communications program to this port is

redirected to the port specified.

Phone number

During dial-out, the server assigns an available port. The phone
number provided, is passed to the server. The server dials the
number and then completes the connection request.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 3: Dialing Out in Windows 3.x

Making the Dial-Out Call

Perle Dial-Out operates in the background when you use your communications program to dial-ol
During the dial-out process, you need to select what COM port you want to use for your current ca
If you choose a redirected COM port, Perle Dial-Out software automatically redirects the call to
modem located on the server.

Knowledge Required

To make the dial-out call, you need to know how to operate your communications program. You
should also be aware of which COM ports have been redirected. See “Redirecting the COM port
on page 35 for details.

Preparing for Dial-Out
Before you make the dial-out call from your PC, clarify the following information:
* make sure that the PC is attached to the network when the PC is turned on.

* make sure a Windows-supported communications program is loaded on the PC.

How to Make the Call

To dial-out from the PC:

1. Start up the communications program from within Windows.

2. Make sure that the communications program is set up to use the intended COM port.
3. Use the communications program in the normal way, as if it was using a local modem.
4

When you are finished using the modem, release it so that other users can access it. The PC
sole access to the specified modem until one of the following situations occurs:

a) you close the communications program,
or

b) you instruct the communications program to use a different COM port,
or

c) an'inactivity timeout’ limit expires, based on the dial-out configuration settings. If you have
previously set a time-out limit, the modem disconnects automatically at the end of the
specified period of time. See Chapter 2 for details on the inactivity timeout setting.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 39



Viewing the Status of the Modem

Viewing the Status of the Modem

Modem Panel is a Perle Dial-Out feature which displays simulated modem panel lights on your
screen. The panel lights indicate the status of the modem being used for the current dial-out call. You
can choose whether you want the panel lights to appear when you are using the communications
program.

The panel lights are illustrated below.

=| Modem Panel |~

o o o o o o
CTE DER Rl ch T¥ RBX

‘ | RX (Receive Data)Lights up when the

server modem is receiving data.

TX (Transmit Data) Lights up when the
server modem is sending data.

CD (Carrier Detect) Lights up when the
server modem has successfully connected
with a remote modem.

RI (Ring Indicator) Lights up when there is
an incoming data transmission.

DSR (Data Set Ready).ights up when th
server modem is ready.

CTS (Clear to Send)Lights up when the
modem is ready to receive data from the
communications program.

40 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 3: Dialing Out in Windows 3.x

Displaying the Panel Lights
You can choose to display the panel lights, in either of the following ways:
e Automatically, upon start-up of your communications program.

To display the panel automatically, enter a checkmark in the ‘Minimize when port not open
box on theModem Panel Optionswindow. See “Customizing the Panel Lights” below.

* Manually each time you run your communications program.
To display the panel manually, double-click on the Modem Panel icon (within the group
where you installed Perle Dial-Out).

Customizing the Panel Lights
Use theModem Panel Optionswindow to customize the appearance of the panel lights.
To view theModem Panel Optionswindow:
1. Display the panel lights on your screen. See “Displaying the Panel Lights” in the above sectic

2. Center the mouse pointer on the panel lights and double-click. (DO NOT center the pointer c
the title bar.) Thévlodem PanelOptions window appears.

Modem Panel Options

[l Minimize when port not open

] Always on top
] Tumn off caption

[ @ | Color of Light ON
[@ | Color of Light OFF

A description of thelodem Panel Optionswindow appears next.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 41



Viewing the Status of the Modem

42

Modem Panel Options Window

Area

Explanation

Minimize when port
not open

Check this box if you want the panel lights to minimize when the user
is not using the communications program. A checkmark means that the
panel lights will appear automatically whenever the communications
program starts up.

Always on top

Check this box if you want the panel lights to always stay on top of
other windows. If this box is not checked, other windows can cover the
panel.

Turn off caption

Check this box so that the panel lights appear without a title caption.
The caption normally displays the name of the port, if a port is being
monitored.

Color of Light
ON/OFF

Select the colors you want the panel lights to display when they are on
and off.

End Modem Panel

Ends the current display of panel lights.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and
Windows 95

Overview

This chapter contains information on installing and configuring the Perle Dial-Out software to use
in Windows NT and Windows 95. For information on making a dial-out call, refer to chapter 5.
The activities documented in this chapter include:

* Installing the software.
»  Configuring the software settings

Installing the Software

The installation program for the Perle Dial-Out guides you through the installation process. The
installation wizard will make the following changes:

» lItcopies files from the CD-ROM to the user specified drive and directory based on choice
you make during the installation.

» It creates the necessary program group and icons.

» It modifies all appropriate system files and registry information.

Preparing for Installation
Before you install the Perle Dial-Out software:

» Verify that the PC meets the equipment and software requirements as mentioned
chapter 1.

» Ifyour PCis running NT version 4.0, it is recommended that you install Service Pacl
3 or higher.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 43



Installing from CD-ROM
To install the software from the CD-ROM:

1. Place the Perle CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive.
2. Click onStart, and selecRun.
3. IntheRun dialog box, type:

d:\setup
4. ClickOK.

5. Follow the installation wizard instructions to complete a first-time installation or to upgrade the
user’s existing version. At the end of the installation, you will be prompted to re-start your
computer for changes to your system files and registry can take effect.

Configuring the Dial-Out Settings
Once installation of Dial-Out is complete, the software has been automatically configured with
‘default’ settings. As part of the default settings, a Dial-Out connection icon for the first available
COM port should have been created alongside @redte New Connectiofi wizard icon. It may
be necessary to change some of the default settings under the following conditions.

» If the server settings change.

» If the communications program on the PC changes.

Preparing for Configuration
Before you configure the Perle Dial-Out settings, ensure that:

» Perle Dial-Out has been properly installed on the PC.

» The PC used for configuration is attached to the networkNs¢s).

A Windows NT communications program has been properly installed on the PC.

« One or more Perle RAS servers are properly installed on the network and have ports
configured for dial-out so that the user can dial-out from his PCN@ts.

Note: This is required only if you intend to use the modem pool/reso@ieegse feature
within each re-directed COM port configuration to select the modem pool/resource for
that re-directed COM port).

Having the PC and properly configured Perle RAS server with dial-out is required only when
actually using a communications program to dial-out from the PC.

44 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

Configuration Steps
To configure the Perle Dial-Out software on your PC:

1. Double-click on the Perle Dial-Out icon in the My Computer folder on your desktop (or the
folder you specified during set-up).

or

Click onStart, selecfPrograms, selecPerle Dial-Out and therDial-Out. The Perle Dial-Out
window appears and contains the Create New Connection wizard and all of your communicatic
ports.

There are also four pull-down menus:
File
View
Client
Help

2. a) To modify entire client specific settings, refef@l-Out Client Properties.
b) To add a new Dial-Out port, refer@eating a New Connection
¢) To modify the settings for an existing Dial-Out port, refeDial-Out Port Settings.

d) To delete a Dial-Out port (redirected COM port), refddédeting a Dial-Out Port

3. Review or change the configuration settings. Refer to the appropriate section in this chapter
details.

4. SelecOK from each screen when configuration changes have been completed dCaetet
if you wish to discard the changes

5. ClickFile, thenCloseif you want to close the Perle Dial-Out window.

6. You will be asked to restart your computer after creating a new connection (re-directing anoth
COM port) for Dial-Out. Please note that only one re-directed COM port can be active at a time

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 45



Dial-Out Client Properties

From theClient menu in the Perle Dial-Out window, cli€dient Properties. In the
Dial-Out Client Properties window you can change these settings:

Dial-Out Client Properties HE

General | Serverl Networkl

r Timer Setting:

Inactivity timeout:
= miriutes

W ait:

= zeconds for server responge

 Busy Action
If all lines are in use: T,

O Queue connection request
Bety request

r Buffer Tranzmit Characters:

| : I Add/Delete |

QK I | Cancel | | Help

General Properties

Timer Settings

Inactivity timeout

This setting determines how many minutes your computer will stay connected to a shared modem
before inactivity causes it to disconnect from the modem. The range is 0-99 minutes, with a
default setting of 30 minutes. Set your Inactivity timeout to 0 (zero), if you want to ensure that
you never lose a connection because of inactivity,

Wait
This setting determines how many seconds your computer will wait for a response from a Perle

RAS server, before a dialog box indicates that the server is busy or unavailable. The dialog box

offers the chance to either retry or cancelthe connection request. The range is 0-99 seconds, with
a default setting of 3 seconds.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

Busy Action
When all lines are in use:

Queue connection request

Choose this setting if you want this computer to “wait in line” for a busy modem to become
available.

Retry request

Choose this setting if you want to see a dialog box that lets you try again to connect, or canc
your connection request.

Note: If you select Queue connection request as your busy action (described above),
itis a good idea to ensure that the check box for Retry request is also selected.
The dialog box that Retry brings up makes it easy to cancel your queued
connection if you decide to stop waiting inline for a busy modem.

Buffer Transmit Characters

If you want to add or change buffer transmit characters for connecting to shared modems, click Ac
Delete. Enter you transmit characters or delete the unwanted ones and th@K chiblen finished.
Buffer transmit characters are equivalent to buffégger characters in other versions of the Dial-
Out software.

Buffer Transmit Characters [ %]

LCurrent Characters:

m,
-]
™

Transmit Character:

e

Hint
Transmit characters force the transmizsion of a
buffer. This may smooth the appearance of data
being received on the screen.

Y'ou can specify 16 hexidecimal [0-9 and A-F)
characters. The most common character is the
line feed [04).

| ........ DK ......... I | Cancel | | HE|D |

Click OK when you are finished changing client settings, or dliakcelto exit without saving
changes.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 47



Server Properties

Dial-Out Client Properties HE
General | Server | Networkl
Server List
PERLE RAS
DONT_2E
| IP &ddresses | | Refresh |
| QK I | Cancel | | Help

Server List

The Server List window will display all active servers on the network that have Dial-Out resources

or Pools configured.

Note: After an initial Dial-Out software installation, the PC must be re-started before any servers
may be successfully found and displayed in this window.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

Resource

To display a list of modem resources or pools for a particular server, first select the server in the
Server List window and click on tHeesourcebutton.

Resources E

Available Rezources:

= - Modem Resource
E - Modem Pool

The status of the modem resources or pools will be displayed alongside the name with one of th
possible status:

AVAIL - Resource is currently active and free to use.
INUSE - Resource is currently active, but is in use by another client.

OUT - Resource is currently inactive (no modem or powered off)

IP Addresses

The “IP Addresses for Direct Polling window can be viewed and modified by clicking on tRe
Addressesbutton.

IP Addresses for Direct Polling E

Server Mame: IP Address:
[ | | [ A

Bemove

QK I | Cancel | | Help

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 49



50

IP Addresses for Direct Polling

When IP routers are configured NOT to route IP broadcast messages, the Dial-Out software is unable
to detect the presence of any Perle RAS servers that are NOT on the local LAN segment.

The Direct IP Address Polling feature enables the user to configure the IP addresses of the servers
that are on the remote LAN segments. The Dial-Out software can poll these addresses directly so
that the servers can be found.

To add Perle RAS IP addresses to the polling list:

1.

Enter the Perle RAS server’'s name in$eever Namefield. The name consists of up to 15
alpha-numeric characters.

Enter thdP Addressfor the server in dotted decimal notation.

Click theAdd button. The entry will be added to the list. The list is sorted alphabetically
according to th&erver Names

Click OK. The list of addresses will be stored on the Dial-Out PC's hard disk in a file called
remhosts.ini.

TheList Server window will re-appear. The Dial-Out program will now send messages directly
to the addresses contained in the IP address list. If a response is received then the server name
will be added to the list.

To remove Perle RAS server IP addresses from the polling list:

1.

Select the entries in the IP Address list that you want to removeCtilhandShift keys can
be used to select multiple entries.

Click theRemovebutton. The entries will be removed from the list.

Click OK to save the new list to temhosts.inifile.

Remhosts.ini File

This file contains the list of IP addresses for Direct Polling. It is located in the installation
directory for the Perle Dial-Out program (default is C:\Program Files\Perle\Dialout). The
IP Addresses for DirectPolling dialog box reads and writes this file.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

Each entry is kept on an individual line. The server name starts in the first column followe
by the IP address. If the server name contains any spaces, then the entire server name
be enclosed in quotes. The server name and the IP address will be separated by at least
space or tab character.

Refresh

To prompt the Dial-Out software to query for all servers configured for Dial-Out and to refresh the
Server List, click th&Refreshbutton. A “busy” window will appear while the action is in progress.
Sometimes, depending on LAN delays or new Perle RAS servers being brought onto the networ
you may have t®efreshthe server list in order to see the servers.

Network Properties
Dial-Out for Windows NT and Windows 95 supports bothT@#/IP andIPX/SPX protocols.

Dial-Out Client Properties HE

Generall Server | Metwaork |

Enabled Protocol

O TCRAP

O Movell Netwark [IP</5Fx)

QK I | Cancel | | Help

Enabled Protocols

The Microsoft Network (IPX) and Novell Network (IPX/SPX) options in Windows 95 will NOT

both be available to choose from at any one time. Dial-Out automatically checks your Windows 9
registry to determine which IP or IPX network protocol you have enabled and only allows selectior
from those. For Windows NT users, you may select either version of the IPX/SPX protocol to us
since there is really only one IPX/SPX supplied network driver that contains BOTH Microsoft anc

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 51



52

Novell extensions.

If you change network protocols, you will be prompted to re-start you computer before the change
will take effect

Creating a New Connection

Double click on the Create New Connection icon in the Perle Dial-Out window. The wiz-
ard will guide you through the following steps to create a new connection point.

Welcome Window

CoseomComestin |

C,sz Thiz wizard will quickly and easily setup software

) that will allow you to connect to modems that are
shared on the network. Thiz iz done by setting up a
Dial-Out communications port,

wel

Create a New

Connec.hon To zetup a Dial-Out port, click Mest.

zard

| Perle Dial-Out |

| < Back I """" Next>|| Cancel || Help |

This wizard makes it easy for you to use a modem that is connected to a Perle RAS server that is
configured for dialing out. ClicKext if you want to set up a Dial-Out port.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

Type a Description

CoseomComestin |

jat e Type a description that you would like to give thiz
TO DO L ist: Dial-Out port. Otherwize, click Mest to uze the
deszcription provided.

=C= 1.Type a description

2.Select port number Deseription: (Optional]

Cizl-Out Client Por

3.Connect to a modem
4 _Finish up

| Perle Dial-Out |

| < Back I Mext » || Cancel || Help |

Type in a description of the communications port you plan to set up. The description you enter he
will be visible from theDetails view of the Perle Dial-Out window. It could be helpful to enter a
description of the modem'’s location or baud rate. By default, the field contains the description of
“Dial-Out Client Port”. Since this description is optional, you can even delete the default

text and leave the description blank if you prefer. Chekt to continue.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 53



Select Port Number
[Create New Connection |

e Port numbers are assigned sequentially [COM1,
TO DO LlST- COM2, ... If your program needs to use a specific
port number, see if that port iz available in the list
¥4 lType a descripﬁon below. Othenwize, click Mext to use the part number
provided.
=C= 2.Select port number
3.Connect to a modem
& Finish Port Murnber:
Finish y
P R
| Perle Dial-Out |
| < Back I Mext » I | Cancel | | Help |

Select the COM port number to which you want to assign the shared modem. Since COM port
numbers are assigned sequentially, Dial-Out shows the first available port. If your communications
program requires a specific port, click the arrow to the right of the drop-down list box and select that
port. ClickNextto continue.

Connect to a Modem
[Create New Connection |

jat e Select the modem rezource or modem pool that you
To DO L ist: would like to uze. You can use the Browse button
to get a list of available modems and pools.
« 1. Typg a desc ripﬁon Otherwize, click Mext to use the name pravided.

v 2.Select port number

O any Available Resources

=C= 3.Connect to a modem
4 _Finish up

@ Modem Resource or Poal name

MODEM-POO

Browse

| Perle Dial-Out |

| < Back I Mext » || Cancel || Help |

Click Browseto select the modem resource or modem pool you would like your port to use. The
Browse for Connectionwindow opens, and searches the network for all available modem

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

resources. You can clidRefreshany time you want to perform another search. Select a modem
resource name or pool name, then cliK. Click Next to continue.

Note: If a modem resource name has been assigned to more than one port on any Pe
RAS server, the name appears one time in the Browse list. Likewise, if the sam
modem pool name has been assigned on multiple Perle RAS servers, the pool na
will appear only one time in the Browse list. If one of these resource or pool name
are used for redirection, the Dial-Out software will use the first available resource
or pool with that name.

Finish

CoseomComestin |

To DO L ist: Click Finish to create a Dial-Out communications port
i called:

v 1.Type a description Dial-Out Port[COM12)
v 2.Select port number

To change these settings later, open the Dial-Out
« 3.Connect to a modem falder in My Computer, select this port, and change

. properties as needed.
== 4 Finish up

Cancel | | Help |

Click Finish to accept the port description and COM port number you have chosen, or
click Back to go back and make a different selection in any of the wizard windows. Note
that you can also change these settings later, as described in the on-screen tekin-Click
ish. If the Confirm Restart dialog box appears, you must restart your computer to make
these settings take effect. Cligksto restart now, oNo if you would rather restart the
computer later.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 55



56

Dial-Out Port Settings
Right click on an existing Dial-Out port icon and select settings. This window shows the settings for
the client Dial-Out COM port you have selected.

z™ Settings for - Dial-Out Port(COM10)

General |

=

Description:

Dial-Out Port(COM10)

Cizl-Out Client Porl

Connect To
O Any Available Resources

& Modem Resource or Poal Mame:

|1 | Erowse |

| QK I | Cancel | | Help |

Dial-Out Port Description

You can change the description you entered for this port.

Connect To

UnderConnect Tg you can review or change the shared modem or modem pool this port
connects to. ClicBrowseto see a list of all shared modem resources or modem pools
currently available on your network or click &my Available Resourcesto connect to

the first available resource on your server(s). Qék when you are finished making

changes.

Browse for Connection

TheBrowse for Connectionwindow searches the network for all modem resources currently
available on your network. You can cliflefreshany time you want to perform another search.
When you find the modem resource or modem pool you want to use, select it ar@dkclick

Note:

If a modem resource name has been assigned to more than one port on any Perle RAS
server, the name appears one time in the Browse list. Likewise, if the same modem pool
name has been assigned on multiple Perle RAS servers, the pool name will appear only
one time in the Browse list. If one of these resource or pool names are used for redirection,
the Dial-Out software will use the first available resource or pool with that name.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

Deleting a Dial-Out Port

To remove a Dial-Out port (redirected COM port), right-click on the Dial-Out port icon and select
Delete

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 57



58

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 5: Dialing Out in Windows NT and
Windows 95

Overview

This chapter provides guidelines for making dial-out calls, once the Perle Dial-Out for software he
been properly installed and configured. Refer to Chapter 4 for Dial-Out software installation and
configuration.

The activities documented in this chapter include:
» Explaining the redirection of the COM ports.
* Making the dial-out call.

» Viewing the modem status and Dial-Out port(s) configuration.

Redirecting the COM Ports

The communications program that you normally run under Windows NT OR Windows 95, usually
sends data to the serial port (COM port) that is physically attached to the PC. The data is then
transmitted to its destination via a modem attached to the same COM port.

With the Perle Dial-Out software installed, the data sent by the communications program is
‘redirected’ over the local area network (LAN) to a selected shared modem port or pool on a Per
RAS server. From that point, the data is sent via the attached modem to the appropriate destinati
The redirection of specific COM ports is done by Dial-O@reate New Connectiorwizard as
explained in chapter 4. The wizard program gives the user a list of all COM ports available for
redirection. Instructions on how to remove redirected COM ports are given in chapter 4.

Frequently, users redirect COM ports only once, prior to dialing out for the first time. The
Redirected COM ports(s) remain in effect until you modify their configuration. Only one redirect
COM port can be active at a time. If you need to run another communications program that use:
different redirected COM port than the one that is currently active under another program, you mu
disconnect or terminate that program before starting up the other. Otherwise, an error will be post
indicating that the requested redirected COM port is unavailable or busy.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 59



Making the Dial-Out Call

Making the Dial-Out Call

60

Perle Dial-Out operates in the background when you use your communications program to dial-out.
During the dial-out process, you need to select what COM port you want to use for your current call.
Most communications program will ask you to select which modem or COM port you want to use
initially, and then save the setting for future use unless you alter the setting at a future date. If you
choose a redirected COM port, the Perle Dial-Out software automatically redirects the call to an
available dial-out modem located on a Perle RAS server.

Preparing for Dial-Out

Before you make the dial-out call from your computer, ensure that:
* The PC is properly attached to the local area network when powered on.

e There is a Windows NT or Windows 95 communications program properly loaded and
configured on the PC.

How to Make the Call

Now that you have a COM port ready to use, follow these steps:

When you want to use a shared modem — for example, to connect to the Internet — open a
communications program on the Dial-Out client computer (such as HyperTerminal, or an Internet
dialer).

If this is the first time you have used Dial-Out, you may see a message that says a modem is not
installed — or a message asking you to install a modem, even though you do not have one attached
to this computer. You must follow the modem installation procedure, because it places modem
configuration information directly onto your computer’s hard drive. This is required even though

you will be using the shared modem over the network. Click Yes to let your communications
program automatically detect the modem that your Dial-Out COM port is set up to use over the
network. When the correct modem type appears, select it, save your changes and exit the program.
If it cannot detect the correct modem type, you can try selecting Standard Modem as the type.

1. Closethe communications program, arestart your computer.

2. Open your communications program again and dial out. The communications program will see
the shared modem just as if it were located on your desktop.

3. Whenyou are finished using the modem, release it so that other users can access it. The PC has
sole access to the specified modem until one of the following situations occurs:

* You close the communications program

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 5: Dialing Out in Windows NT and Windows 95

* You close the communications program and restart it or another using a different COM
port

* Aninactivity timeout has occurred based on the client dial-out configuration setting. Refe
to chapter 4 for setting this parameter.

Viewing Modem Status and Dial-Out Port Icons

Viewing Modem Status

For client computers, Dial-Out provides a graphical method of viewing the activity of the modem
you are using. Th®odem Statusfeature displays a small window that looks just like the light
panel on a modem. The lights are dark red when inactive and light red when active.

There are six lights, each labeled with two letters:
Rl — Ring Indicator
CD - Carrier Detect
RD — Receive Data
SD - Send Data
TR — Transmit Ready
CS —Clear to Send

] ]
- BN B B B )
FlCORD O TR

o Cig

The Modem Status is only visible under the following conditions:
» Dial-Out is properly configured and running with a redirected COM port
A communications program is configured to use a redirected COM port

* The Dial-OutService Managerhas been started and both fievays on Topand
Automatic modem status displayoptions have been selected. RefeClmanging
Modem Status Propertiesfor explanations of both options.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 61



Viewing Modem Status and Dial-Out Port Icons

62

Changing Modem Status Properties

Right-click the Dial-Out Service Manager icon that displays in your system tray (the lower right
corner of your screen). Select Status Properties from the menu that appears. There are two options
in the Modem Status Properties window:

Automatic modem status display

This check box, selected by default, ensures that any time your computer is using a Dial-Out COM
port, the Modem Status window displays on your desktop.

Always on top

When this check box is selected, the Modem Status window always displays on top of anything else
you have open on your desktop, so that you never lose sight of the modem’s activity.

Note: When you pass the mouse cursor over the Modem Status window, the COM port number
it is using displays.

Viewing Dial-Out Port Icons

View buttons

How your Dial-Out ports are displayed in the Perle Dial-Out window depends on which of these
four view buttons is selected.

Large icons
Displays files as large icons (this is the default setting).

Small icons

Shows files as small icons, and the icons display in wrapping columns; you must scroll to the right
to see them all.

List

Shows files as small icons, but displays them in one continuous column, so you must scroll down to
see them all.

Details

Shows the port number, its description and its resource name.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Overview

This chapter includes the activities for setting up Perle Dial-Out in DOS. For information on makin
a dial-out call in DOS, see Chapter 7.

The setup activities documented in this chapter include:
1. Installing the software.

2. Configuring the dial-out settings.

Installing the software

The installation program for Perle Dial-Out provides step-by-step instructions to guide you throug
installation of the software. The installation process makes the following changes:

» it copies files from the CD-ROM to the specified drive and directory based on the choice:
you make during installation

» it modifies all appropriate system files (not applicable if you install to a network drive).

Knowledge Required

The person who is installing the software requires knowledge of the PC working environment an
network configuration to answer questions during the installation. Frequently, the network

administrator is responsible for installing Perle Dial-Out software. If the dial-out user is installing
the software, they need to consult the network administrator when they are preparing for installatic

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 63



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

64

Preparing for installation

Before you install the Perle Dial-Out software:

Determine whether the PC meets the equipment requirements for the DOS software
installation. See Chapter 1 for equipment requirements.

Make sure that the dial-out user has installed a DOS communications program supporting
INT14 (Interrupt 14) or NASI (Netware Asynchronous Services Interface) program
standards. See Appendix B for a list of 3rd party communications programs.

Determine which type of installation you want to perform. The following types of
installation are available:

a)

b)

Use the CD-ROM to install the software to the dial-out user’s hard drive.

or

Use the CD-ROM to install the software to a network drive. This method permits the
network administrator to install the software to a shared drive and then pre-configure
the settings to be used by all dial-out users.c3éar subsequent installations on user
PCs. See “Pre-Configuration” on page 67.
Note: The installation program automatically detects if you are

installing to a network drive, in which case, it does not modify

any system files on your PC.

or

Install the software from a shared network drive to the dial-out user’s hard drive. This
type of installation does not require the Perle CD-ROM. If using this method, ensure
that the network administrator has performed installatiofirst.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Installing the software

Installing from CD-ROM
To install the software from the CD-ROM to either the user’s hard drive or a network drive:
1. Place the Perle CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive.
2. Atthe DOS prompt, type:
d:\dos\doclInt\english\install

3. Perform the installation by following the prompts that appear on the screen.

Installing from network drive
To install Perle Dial-Out from a network drive to the dial-out user’s hard drive:
1. Atthe Command Line, type:
[drive]\[installation directory]\install
Example
j:\pdialout\install
2. ClickOK.

3. Follow the screen instructions to complete a first-time installation or to upgrade the user’s
existing version. The setup program allows you to customize the installation.

4. Atthe end of the installation, restart the computer so changes to the system files can take eff

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 65



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

66

Once installation is complete, the software on the user’'s PC is automatically configured with
‘default’ settings. These configuration settings control how the PC communicates with the server
when the user dials out. You may need to change some or all of the ‘default’ settings to ensure they
meet the dial-out requirements of the user and the network.

Normally, configuration is a one-time activity, following installation. However, it may be necessary
to reassess the settings under the following conditions:

» If the server settings change.
e If the communications program on the PC changes

* To achieve peak network efficiency.

Knowledge Required

The person configuring the PC requires a knowledge of the PC working environment and network
configuration, to enter or select the correct information. Frequently, the network administrator is
responsible for configuring the settings. Depending on the type of installation, the network
administrator either pre-configures the settings on a network drive or configures the settings directly
on the user’'s PC.

If the dial-out user is configuring the settings, they need to consult with the network administrator,
before they begin the configuration process.

Preparing for configuration

Before you configure the user’s PC for dial-out, ensure the following preliminary work has been
completed:

» Perle Dial-Out has been installed either on a network drive or on the user’s PC.
» The PC used for configuration is attached to the network.

* A DOS communications program has been installed on the user's PC. The DOS program
must support the INT14 or NASI standards.

*« One or more Perle RAS Servers are installed on the network.

* The network administrator has configured one or more servers so that the PC has access to
the server for dial-out purposes.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Pre-Configuration

Pre-configuration applies only to Perle Dial-Out software that has been installed on a network driv
‘Pre-configuration’ means that the network administrator configures the dial-out settings on the
network drive, before installing the software to each user’s PC. Once the settings are properly
configured, each user can then install the ‘pre-configured’ version of Perle Dial-Out software on
their PC’s hard drive. This approach allows the network administrator to standardize the dial-out
settings for all users, in one operation.

Pre-Configuration Steps
To pre-configure Perle Dial-Out installed on a network drive:

1. Change to the network drive where the Perle Dial-Out software is installed.

2. Follow the normal “Configuration Steps” below.

Configuration steps
Use the Perle Dial-Out Setup program to configure the user’'s PC for dial-out, as follows:
1. Change to the directory where the Perle Dial-Out software is installed. The defadilhisut.
2. Atthe DOS prompt, type:
pdsetup
Pres€nter. The main Perle Dial-Out Setup screen appears.
4. Verify the parameter file name is correct or type the correct file name.Beess

Note: Leave the default parameter file name unless you have a specific reason
to change it.
5. Select a parameter set number or create a new set number. The set number is associated wit
selected parameter file. Each parameter file can hold up to 99 sets.

Note: The different parameter sets enable you to set up different operating
environments. However, it is recommended that you use a single
parameter set, i.e. set ‘1'. If you use a parameter set other than ‘1’, you
need to specify the set number on the Command Line when you load the
“Pdialout” program.

6. Pres<nter.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 67



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

7. Choose an item from the menu. The menu lists the different categories of configuration settings,
as shown below:

'2 onnect Parms

8. Review or change the configuration settings. See the following pages for more details on
configuration.

9. To choose a different configuration category, pES€ to return to the menu.
10. When you have finished configuring the software for dial-out, ch®agefrom theFile menu.

11. From theFile menu, choos@uit or pres€ESC on your keyboard to exit the Perle Dial-Out
Setup program.

68 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Configuring Buffer Size

From the menu, choo®uffer Sizeto enter the number of bytes to be reserved as space for buffers

Buffer S5ize

192

A description of the Buffer Size screen appears below.

Buffer Size Screen

Area Explanation

Buffer size Buffers are storage areas used to hold information sent to and
from the server. Consider the following implications before
you make any changes to the default setting.

» Lower the number to reduce the buffer space in the PC.

* Increase the number to provide more buffer space in the
PC. This change allows the system to process the
communication data more efficiently, because there will
be fewer situations when the system needs to wait for
data.

The default installation setting is ‘8192’ bytes.

The minimum setting is ‘6144’. The maximum setting is
‘65535’

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 69



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Configuring Connection Settings

From the menu, choosonnect Parmsto identify the ports, pools or phone nhumber being used for
dial-out. The network administrator can provide the appropriate information.

———{omection Hequest Values

Use TAB or mouse click to move betueen values

Port Name/Fool: [

or
Phone Mumber @ [ 1

[X] Retry connection request
[X] Queue connection request

ENTER accepts all values

Details about the Connection Request Values screen appear next.

70 Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Connection Request Values Screen

Area

Explanation

Port/Pool name

Choose either this option or the phone number option, but not both.
Enter the port or pool name to be used for dialing out from the user’s
PC. This port or pool can be located on any server in the network.
Enter one of the following names, as provided by the network
administrator.

» the name of a specific port being requested.
» the name of a pool. A ‘pool’ is a collection of ports having

common characteristics so that the ports are, in effect,
interchangeable.

If a pool or port name is configured on more than one server, the
Dial-Out software will choose the first available port with the
specified port or pool hame.

The maximum length of a pool or port name is 16 characters, unless
the user’s communications program supports NASI standards (see
Note below).

For NASI users only:

If the user’'s communications program supports NASI standards, do
not exceed the following lengths:

» for a pool name, the maximum is 8 characters
» for a port name, the maximum is 14 characters.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 71



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Connection Request Values screen (cont’'d)

Area

Explanation

Phone Number

Choose this option or the port/pool name option, but not both. Enter
the complete phone number. If you choose this option, the server
performs the dialing function, instead of the communications
program.

When a phone number is chosen for redirection, the Dial-Out
program will choose any available port on any server configured for
dial-out.

Retry Connection
Request

An X indicates that the PC is to automatically retry the connection
request.

When a user starts up their communications program, the PC
automatically requests a connection to a server port. If the server is
unavailable or busy when the PC requests the connection, the user
sees a message, asking if they want the PC to automatically retry the
request.

The default installation setting is Yes (X).

Queue Connection
Request

An X indicates that the server is to place the connection request in a
dialing queue.

When a user starts up their communications program, the PC
automatically requests a connection to a server port. If the server is
unavailable or busy when the PC requests the connection, the user
sees a message, asking if they want the PC to place the connection
request in a queue.

The default installation setting is Yes (X).

72

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Configuring Port Parameters

From the menu, choo$®ort Parms to configure the settings for the ports and the modem that will
be allocated to the user (when the user's PC makes a connection request). The default settings
the server definitions for the allocated port. Do not alter these settings unless you need to overri
the server settings (for example, the communications program might require specific port setting:
If you are in doubt about which settings to use, retain the default settings.

Port Parameters

[} Use Server Defaults

-[ Data Bits 1—— [ Stop Bits 1—— [ Parity 1——
(16 (=) 1 (=) HONE
[ (12 ( ) 0DD
(=) 8 ( ) EVEN

( ) MARK
( ) SPACE

[ Baud Rate 1]

[ Flow Control 1
——1 () No Flow
19200 | (=) XonsXoff
36400 [ [11H]1 Xon
H7600 I [13H]1 Xoff
1 ( ) Hardware

Details of the Port Parameters screen appear next.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 73



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Port Parameters screen

Area

Explanation

Use Server Defaults

An X indicates that the server port is to be set up using the
settings from the server. If no X appears, the settings which are
used, are the ones entered on this screen and on the Network
Values screen.

The default installation setting is Yes(X).

Data Bits
and
Stop Bits

Select thadata bits andtop bits that match both of the
following settings:

» the setting used at the calling destination (contact the
destination site to verify this information)

and
» the setting in the communications program.

Note: You cannot select either data bits or stop bits if there is
an X in the ‘Use Server Defaults’ box.

The default installation settings are ‘8’ data bits and ‘1’ stop bit.

Parity

Select a parity type that matches both of the following settings:

» the setting at the calling destination (contact the destination
site to verify this information)

and
» the setting in the communications program.

Note: You cannot select a parity setting if there is an X in the
‘Use Server Defaults’ box.

The default installation setting is ‘NONE'.

74 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Port Parameters screen (cont'd)

Area Explanation

Baud rate Select the baud rate of the port being used for the call. Select the
maximum speed supported by both the modem and
communications program.
You cannot select a port speed if there is an X in the ‘Use Server
Defaults’ box.
The default installation setting is ‘38400'.

Flow Control Select whether or not you want to use flow control and, if so, the

options type of flow control. ‘Flow control’ regulates the flow of data

between the communications program and the server modem.
Match the setting to the communications program.

Select one of the following options:
* No flow control.

»  Xon/Xoff flow control (to use the software flow control). The
Xon/Xoff fields display standard industry values. You should
never need to change these values.

» Hardware flow control. This is the preferred option if the
communications program supports it.

The default installation setting is ‘Hardware Flow Control'.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 75



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Configuring Network Values

From the menu, choo$¢etwork Parms to configure the Network settings. The settings on this

screen (excluding Inactivity Timeout and Server Response Timeout) can affect responsiveness
between the PC and the server. Retain the Network default settings, unless the type of transmission
specifically requires different settings.

Network Values

Use TAB or mouse click to move between values

Inactivity Timeout : [§E1 (mins)
Server Response Timeout: [6 1 (secs)
Packet size : [1401 (bytes)
Character Timeout . [60 1 (m=secs)
Packet Timeout P [720 1 (msecs)

Enter up to 16 trigger characters in decimal or
hexadecimal (value followed by the letter H)

ENTER accepts all values

Details about each area in the Network Values screen appear next.

76 Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Network Values screen

Area

Explanation

Inactivity Timeout

Enter the duration of the inactivity time-out, in minutes. ‘Inactivity
timeout’ is the amount of time you allow a connection to be
maintained without any activity over the port.

The default installation setting is ‘30" minutes.

The minimum setting is ‘0’ (zero) meaning ‘no inactivity timeout'.
The maximum is ‘99’.

Server Response
Timeout

Enter the duration of the server response timeout, in seconds. ‘Server

response timeout’ is the amount of time you allow for the server to

answer the user’s request for a port, before ending the request. The

dial-out user receives a message when a server response timeout

occurs.

Note: Limit any changes in the server response timeout setting, to
situations where the network contains multiple ‘bridges’ or

special configurations. Such situations can lengthen the
network response time.

The default installation setting is ‘6’ seconds
The minimum setting is ‘0’. The maximum is ‘65535’.

Packet size

Enter the size of individual network transmissions. ‘Packets’ are
blocks of data transmitted on a network. Due to the following
implications, do not make any changes to the default setting unless
you have a specific reason:

»  Setting the number lower increases the frequency of network
transmissions, because packets are always sent when they are full.
This change results in higher network traffic.

» If you change the packet size, review the setting for the Packet
timeout.

The default installation setting is ‘140’ bytes.
The minimum setting is ‘1’. The maximum is ‘512’.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 77



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Network Values screen (cont'd)

Area

Explanation

Character timeout

Enter the duration of the character timeout, in milliseconds. ‘Character
timeout’ is the maximum amount of time that can elapse without a
character being sent. The packet is transmitted after the time period has
elapsed. Consider the following implications before you make any
changes to the default setting:

» Set the number lower to improve the responsiveness of the system.
However, this change may result in higher network traffic.

» To ensure this setting is valid, make sure the number is lower than
the Packet timeout number. Network packets are always sent when
they are filled, or if the Packet timeout expires. See "Packet
timeout" below.

The default installation setting is ‘60’ milliseconds.
The minimum setting is ‘0’ (zero). The maximum is ‘65535’.

Packet timeout

Enter the duration of the packet timeout, in milliseconds. ‘Packet
timeout’ is the maximum amount of time that a packet will wait for
data before the packet is sent. Packet timeout begins to count down
when the first character is placed in a packet. Consider the following
implications before you make any changes to the default setting:

» Lower the number, if the typical data transmission is smaller than a
packet. Lowering the number can improve the responsiveness of
the system.

The default installation setting is ‘720’ milliseconds.
The minimum setting is ‘0’ (zero). The maximum is ‘65535’

78

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

Network Values screen (cont'd)

Area

Explanation

Trigger characters

Set trigger characters only if you have specific communications needs.
They are not for general use.

A ‘trigger’ is a character that forces the transmission of a network
packet. Data characters accumulate in packets when they are transmitted
over the network. These packets are forwarded under one of the
following circumstances:

* when a packet is filled

* when a character timeout occurs

* when a packet timeout occurs

* when a trigger character is encountered.

Boxes 1 to 16

Enter a single character in each of the boxes.You can enter any number
of characters to a maximum of 16.

The default installation setting is not to have any trigger characters
(boxes 1 to 16 are empty).

Example:

If you frequently make file transfers and you know that each block of
transmitted data ends with a consistent and unique character, you can
define the end character as a trigger. The trigger ensures that each block
of data is sent immediately.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 79



Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS

Configuring the NASI Level

From the menu, choo®ASI Level to indicate the correct version of NASI (if the communications
program supports the NASI standards). The following display appears.

——NASI Specification Level (2 or 3)=——

[21

Details about the NASI Specification Level screen appear next.

NASI Specification Level

Area Explanation

Nasi level If the user’'s communications program supports NASI, select one of the
two available options. The primary difference between the two options
involves the connect signal.

e ‘2'indicates that the NASI standards conform to specifications in the
Novell NASI API Reference, dated September, 1988. If you are
unsure which option to choose, select ‘2.

» ‘3 indicates that the NASI standards conform to specifications in
Novell version 3. If you have had trouble getting or maintaining a
connection, try selecting ‘3’.

The default installation setting is ‘2'.

80 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 7: Dialing Out in DOS

Overview

This chapter contains information about the required activities for dialing out in DOS. For
information on setup of the Perle Dial-Out software in DOS, see Chapter 6.

This chapter includes:
« Alist of dial-out activities
» Information on setting up a batch file to simplify your dial-out activities in DOS.
» Alist of the keywords and options you require to perform dial-out activities in DOS. See
“Command Line Usage for Pdialout” later in this chapter.
Knowledge Required

A dial-out user should know how to operate the DOS communications program installed on the P

Preparing for Dial-Out
Before making the dial-out call, clarify the following information:
* Make sure that the PC is attached to the network when the PC is turned on.

* Make sure a DOS communications program is loaded on the PC. The DOS
communications program must have a NASI or INT14 interface.

Dial-Out Activities
To dial-out in DOS, you perform dial-out activities in this order:
1. Load Perle Dial-Out
2. Choose a server port or pool
3. Make the dial-out call
4. Disconnect the port
5. Unload Perle Dial-Out

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 81



Dial-Out Activities

Loading the Dial-Out program
Load the Perle Dial-Out program, as follows:
1. Type:
pdialout
2. Pres<Enter.

Note: a) Ifthe directory containing the Perle Dial-Out software is not in the DOS path, type
the full path name before the above command.

b) If you load your communications program at this point, you are connected to the
default pool, port or phone number that is configured for your PC.

c) If you are using a parameter set other than set ‘1’, specify the set number on the
command line. For more details, see “Configuration Steps” in Chapter 6.
Choosing a Server Port

If you want to connect to the default pool, port or phone number defined in the configuration
settings, you do not need to complete this activity. To choose a server port or pool, use the Select
option as follows:

1. Atthe Command Line, type:
pdialout select

2. PresgEnter. The Port/Pool Selection screen appears.

Pool/Port Name Selectiom Server Names
Nane Type State
PERLE
NULL Pool
POOL1 Pool
PORT1 Line Avail

Select entry for connection

Enter to Select ESC to Quit
T to Scroll PgUp-Im New Page
Home First Page End Last Page

3. Choose a group or port name belonging to the applicable serverERtesso establish a con-
nection to the port.

82 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 7: Dialing Out in DOS

Making the Dial-Out Call

Perle Dial-Out operates in the background when the user runs the communications program. To
make the dial-out call:

1. Start up the communications program.
2. Make sure that the communications program is set up to use INT14 or NASI.

3. Use the communications program in the normal way, as if it was using a local modem.

Disconnecting the Port

When you are finished using the server port or pool, disconnect the port so that other users can act
the modem. The PC has sole access to the specified modem until one of the following situations
occurs:

* The user releases it, as follows:
a) Atthe Command Line, type:
pdialout release
b) Pressnter.
or
* An‘inactivity timeout’ limit expires,
The inactivity timeout corresponds to the configuration settings in the Perle Dial-Out software
The modem disconnects automatically at the end of the specified period of time. See Chapte
for details on the inactivity timeout setting.
Unloading Perle Dial-Out
The Perle Dial-Out program will stay in memory until you unload it. To unload the program:
1. Atthe Command Line, type:
pdialout u
2. Pres<Enter.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 83



Using Dial-Out from a batch file

Using Dial-Out from a batch file

Since the procedures for making a dial-out call are almost always the same, most users prefer to set
up a batch file to perform the following activities:

» Loading the dial-out software with all the appropriate options
* Running the communications program
* Unloading the dial-out software.

The following is a sample of a batch file that performs the above functions.

REM Change to Dialout working directory.
CD\PDIALOUT

REM

REM Startup Dialout software and connect to POOLL.
PDIALOUT CONNECT POOL1

REM

REM Start Communications program.
MYCOMM

REM

REM Release modem.

PDIALOUT RELEASE

REM

REM Unload Dialout software.
PDIALOUT U

84 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 7: Dialing Out in DOS

Command Line Usage for Pdialout

The main program for using Perle Dial-Out in a DOS environment is the PDIALOUT.EXE program
This program permits you to select a pool or port, connect, and then end the connection. You ca
start up the PDIALOUT.EXE program by typing in the program name followed by a keyword (or a
set of keywords and options). Each function requires a different combination of keywords and
options.

A list of the appropriate keywords and their descriptions appear in the screen illustrated below.

Brief Description of Command Line Usage

PDIALOUT [71 [I1 [U] [Filenamel[=5et]] [SELECT] [CONMECT]1 [RELEASE]
[-HNAS] [-NG114]1 [-NAC14]

7 Displays this help screen
| Displays copyright and version number
u Unloads PDIALOUT from memory
Filenamel=3et] Loads PDIALOUT with configuration file

as Filename and Set as PARSET number
SELECT Selects possible Pool-Fort Names for cunnectlun
CONNECT [Name]l Requests commection to Pool/Port Name
RELEASE Requests release of comected Port Name
/NNAS Disables the use of NASI
/NGI114 Disables the use of INT14
/NAC14 Suppresses the automatic INT14 connection

Parameters in the first row are all exclusive except that
SELECT or CONMECT [Mamel may follow Filename[=Set].

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 85



Command Line Usage for Pdialout

86 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 8: Setting Up Dial-Out in Linux

Overview

This chapter contains information on installing and configuring the Perle Dial-Out software to use
in Linux. For information on making a dial-out call, refer to chapter 9.
The activities documented in this chapter include:

Note:

Installing the software.
Configuring the software settings.

Running the driver software.

Most operations involving installation, configuration and control of the dial-out software
require you to be logged in asot or have root privileges.

Installing the Software

The procedure for installing the dial-out software in Linux consists of the following steps:

Note:

Preparing for installation.

Patching, configuring and compiling the kernel.

Creating new special character devices.

Installing the software RPM.

These are general instructions that apply to a typical Linux system. Certain aspects of tf

installation may change, such as the location of files, depending on the Linux distributior
used and the preferences of you or the system administrator.

Preparing for Installation
Before you install the Perle Dial-Out software:

Verify that the PC meets the equipment and software requirements as mentioned in chap
1.

Make sure that you have up to date source for the kernel installed. If you need to install i
the source should be available with your Linux distribution. If not, it can be obtained from
http://www.kernel.org or other major Linux web sites. To find out what version of the
kernel you are running you can use the commamame -r

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 87



Installing the Software

Patching, configuring and compiling the kernel

A portion of the Perle Dial-Out software is a driver that must be directly compiled into the Linux
kernel, or compiled and installed as a kernel loadable module. For additional information on
patching, configuring and compiling the kernel, seeREADME file in the kernel source

directory. Another very useful document is ernel-HOWTO . This document may already be
installed on your system ilasr/doc/HOWTO, or a similar directory, or it may be included in your
distribution package. Otherwise is can be obtained fitig//www.linuxdoc.org and its mirror
sites.

With the source for your Linux kernel installed on your system, perform the following steps to install
the kernel portion of the dial-out software:

1. Copy the driver patch filperle-2.patches.tgzo an empty temporary directory, for example
/usr/src/patches

2. Uncompress the patch file using the commiandxpvf perle-2.patches.tgz This will create
patch files for various kernel versions

3. Change to the directory containing the kernel sow@déusr/src/linux

4. Use the patch command to update the kernel with the patch file that matches the version of the
sourcepatch -pl < /usr/src/patches/perle-2-2.2.14.patqsubstitute the path and file name of
the patch file that applies to you). If there isn’'t a patch that matches your kernel version, you
can either update your kernel by using newer sources that there is a patch for, or try a patch
version that is close to your kernel version. If the patch installs without errors, it will probably
work.

5. Configure the kernel usingake configor make menuconfigor make xconfig. In the
Character devicessection, you will have to enaliNpn-standard serial port supportand then
also selecdt)SSP support You can choose to install USSP support either directly into the kernel,
or as a loadable module.

6. The kernel and modules can now be rebuilt and installed using the standard methods.

7. The dial-out patch files and the directory they were in can be deleted if desired.

88 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 8: Setting Up Dial-Out in Linux

Creating New Special Character Devices

New special character device node files need to be created for control and use of the Perle Dial-(
software. This can be done using thienod command. One node is needed for control purposes:

mknod /dev/ussp_ctl c 10 189

The remaining nodes are for the device names used by the user communications programs. On
required for each port number configured for dial-out:

mknod /dev/ttyUx ¢ 208 x

Replace eack with the number of the configured port. For example, for port O use the command:
mknod /dev/ttyU0 c 208 0

These commands only have to be entered once to create each device. The names will be perma
unless they are subsequently deleted.

Installing the Software RPM

Other than the kernel patches, the Perle Dial-Out software is packaged aRRMNqckage
Manager) files. These can be installed, uninstalled, queried, verified, etc. usipmtiemmand
and other tools designed to handle RPM files. More information on ysingcan be found in the
rpm manual pageran rpm). There is also aRPM-HOWTO document. This document may
already be installed on your systenfusr/doc/HOWTO, or a similar directory, or it may be
included in your distribution package. Otherwise it can be obtainedHtp/www.linuxdoc.org
and its mirror sites. There are many additional sources of RPM information available.

Three RPM files are provided for Perle Dial-Out:

perle_dialout-dynamic-x.x-x.i386.rpmand perle_dialout-static-x.x-x.i386.rpm
(x.x-x will be replaced with the version number)

Only one of these should be installed. They each contain a daemon that runs in user space
handle the port(s), an X program for configuration, and an X program that shows the state of tl
modem signals, like the LEDs on a real modem.

The difference between the two packages is that the dial-out configurator in the dynamic one
uses libraries from the Gnome desktop environment. It should work if you have Gnome installe
or you install the required libraries. The static package has the required library functions linke
in, so it doesn’t need the Gnome libraries. The static configurator requires much more disk spa
and memory than the dynamic one, although memory should not be a problem because the
configurator is not run continuously. More information on Gnome can be obtained from

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 89



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

http://www.gnome.org
Use RPM to install one of these packages. For example:
rpm -ivh perle_dialout-dynamic-1.0-1.i386.rpm
perle_dialout-x.x-x.src.rpm
(x.x-x will be replaced with the version number)

This is source code RPM for perle_dialout-dynamic-x.x-x.i386.rpm and
perle_dialout-static-Xx.x-x.i386.rpm

Source code is provided under the terms of the G&luPublic Licence). You should only
need to use the source if you wish to build for a different processor architecture, or want to make
changes to the code.

Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

90

The Perle Dial-out driver software configures itself by reading the contents of a special text file. The
provided dial-out configuration program can be used to create and edit this file. The program will be
installed in theusr/shin directory. It is an X client that must be run in the X Windows System
environment. If you installed the dynamic RPM, the program will be caket® config. If you

installed the static RPM, the program will be calpedle_config-static.

Preparing for Configuration
Before you configure the Perle Dial-Out settings, ensure that:
» Perle Dial-Out has been properly installed on the PC.

* You know the DNS names or IP addresses of the Perle servers that you wish to connect
to. You also need to know the names of the ports or pools that will be used, unless you
intend to connect to any available resource on a server.

» If you want the program to check that the server names are valid, the PC should be
connected to the network and the domain name server should be configured and
available.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 8: Setting Up Dial-Out in Linux

Starting the Configuration Program

Start the configuration program by runniperle_configif you installed the dynamic RPM or
perle_config-staticif you installed the static RPM. One optional parameter can be provided, which
is the path and name of the file which will contain the configuration. If the parameter is not given
the default filefetc/perle.cfgwill be used. You will also have the option of saving the file under a
different name from within the configuration program.

Note: The configuration file can reside on a networked drive and be shared by more than one
PC. This may simplify administration of Perle Dial-Out for many users.

When the configuration program is started, it will read in the configuration file if it exists and then
bring up the main window.

The Main Configuration Window

The main configuration window lists the ports that have been configured and allows ports to be
edited, added, and deleted. It also has two pull-down mé&ilasandHelp

- !
| File Help |
select port
part numhber | server | part name |

0 rasl.perle.com any
192.168.217.5 MODEM1

edit new Delete

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 91



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

File Menu
The Hle pull-down menu contains the following selections:

Main Configuration Window - File Menu

Menu Item Explanation
Open Brings up a dialog window to specify a new file to open. A warning
will pop up if unsaved changes are present in the currently opened file.
Save Saves configuration under the current file name.
Save_ss... Brings up a dialog window to specify a file name to save the

configuration to.

Exit Exits the configuration program. A warning will pop up if there are
unsaved changes. You will be reminded to restart the dial-out daemon if
changes were made and saved.

Help Menu
TheHelp pull-down menu contains the following selections:

Main Configuration Window - Help Menu

Menu Item Explanation
Manual Brings up the online help for the configuration program.
About Displays the version, authors and other information about the program.

Port Configuration Entries

The Main Configuration Window displays a list of the local port numbers configured and the
corresponding server name and port name for each. You can select an entry and thengati¢ss the
button to modify it., or theeletebutton to delete it. Pressing thew button allows a new port entry

to be created. Using theglit or new button will bring up theedit configuration window.

The Edit Configuration Window
This window contains entry fields for the port number and the corresponding server name and port

92 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 8: Setting Up Dial-Out in Linux

name on the server. It also has a button to allow changing the advanced configuration options for |
port.

B Edit configuration - O
Fort number fdevm;au|1
Server 192.166.217.5
Port name FMODEM1
Advanced options
¥ Cancel <9OK

The fields in this window are as follows:

Edit Configuration Window Fields

Field Explanation

Port number This is the numeric portion of the device name that will be used by the
communication program. The full device name is formed by adding
/dev/ttyU in front of the number.

Server The DNS name or IP address of the Perle server.

Port name The name of the modem port as configured in the Perle server. This can
also be a pool name. If the special naang is used in this field, any
available dial-out port on the specified server will be used.

Once the required changes have been mad@HKhleutton can be used to keep the new values and
close the window. The values will be checked for validity. Also, if the Server field contains a DNS
name, the domain name server will be queried to see if the name can be properly resolved. If no
warning will pop up. This is only a warning and it can be ignored if it is because the DNS is not
available or is not yet configured.

The Cancelbutton will close the window and discard any changes that were made

Using theAdvanced optionsbutton will bring up a window that will allow the setting of more
advanced parameters for the port.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 93



Configuring the Dial-Out Settings

The Edit Advanced Options Window
This window contains entry fields for advanced options for the port currently being configured.

& Edit advanced options =
Glueue time 0
Keep alive time 30.000
Server response timeout |3.000
Transmit delay 0.060
ha retransmit 20
Max packet size 140
Inactivity timeout 1]
Trigger characters Oa Oc Od
Start mode
< Mormal ~ Cebug
X cancel | Hok |

The fields in this window are as follows:

Edit Advanced Options Window Fields

Field

Explanation

Queue time

A value of 0 in this field specifies that no connection queueing is to be
done. A none zero value specifies the number of seconds to wait for a
connection request that has been queued to become available. See
“Queue Request” on page 7 for a description of this option.

Keep alive time

This is the interval, in seconds, that a “keep alive” message will be sent
to the server to let it know that the connection is still valid.

Server response
timeout

The time, in seconds, to wait for an acknowledgement response from
the server for a sent message, before the message is re-sent. See also
the “Max retransmit” field below.

94

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 8: Setting Up Dial-Out in Linux

Edit Advanced Options Window Fields

Transmit delay

The driver receives data from the communications program as a stream
of individual characters, but the data is sent to the server in packets.
This value is the time, in seconds, that the driver will wait before
sending a packet, that is not filled, to the server after the first character
is placed in the packet.

Max retransmit

The maximum number of times that a message that is not
acknowledged will be re-sent to the server. See also the “Server
response timeout” field above.

Max packet size

The maximum number of characters that will be sent in a packet to the
server.

Inactivity timeout

The number of seconds that can elapse with no user data sent or
received before the connection is dropped. A value of 0 in this field
means the connection will not time out.

Trigger characters

If any of the characters specified in this field, is received from the
communications program, to be sent to the server modem, it will cause
the contents of the current packet buffer, including the character, to be
sent immediately. Each character is entered as its two digit hexadecimal
value. The values are separated with spaces.

Start mode

The dial-out software creates a process for each port that has been
configured. IfNormal is selected, then these processes will be started
in the backgroundebugshould only be selected for one port and will
cause its process to be run in the foreground, to aid in solving problems
with the software.

Any changes made can be kept by usingdKebutton. The fields will be checked for valid content
and then the window will close. Using tBancelbutton will close the window and discard any

changes made.

Running the Driver Software

The are two components of the driver software that handles the Perle Dial-Out ports.

1. The kernel driver

2. The user space daemon

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 95



Running the Driver Software

96

The Kernel Driver

The dial-out kernel driver will either be built directly into the kernel, or be created as a loadable
module. This depends on the option choserJBEP supportwhen configuring the kernel. See
“Patching, configuring and compiling the kernel” on page 88 for more information.

If USSP support is compiled into the kernel then it is available at all times and does not have to be
enabled.

If USSP support is built as a module then it will have to be loaded in order for dial-out to function.
You can use the commantbdprobe usspto load the kernel driver module. The commésmdod

will display the currently loaded modules and should include a reference to ussp if it was loaded
correctly.

The User Space Daemon

Perle Dial-Out requires a daemon process to be running in user space for each dial-out port that has
been configured. The command to start these daemon processes i @n/gién directory and is
calledperle_dialout. The command can be followed by one optional parameter, which is the path
and name of the configuration file to use. If the parameter is not given, the defdettfiperle.cfg

will be used. The USSP kernel driver (see above) must be available before starting the daemon.

If the configuration file is modified, the changes will only take effect if the daemon processes are
ended and then restarted, so that changed file can be read. To end all of the processes at once, the
commandillall perle_dialout can be used. Make sure that none of the dial-out ports is in use before
doing this.

Note: Due to the protocol used between the dial-out client and the Perle server, only one port at
a time can be active between any given client/server pair (based on their IP addresses). If
more than one configured port on the PC is to be in used at the same time, then each active
port must be on a different server.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Chapter 9: Dialing Out in Linux

Overview

This chapter provides guidelines for making dial-out calls, once the Perle Dial-Out for software he
been properly installed and configured. Refer to Chapter 8 for Dial-Out software installation and
configuration.

The activities documented in this chapter are:
* Using dial-out with communications programs.

* Viewing the modem status.

Using Dial-Out with Communications Programs

The communications software that you normally run under Linux usually uses one of the local seri
ports that are physically attached to the PC. The data is then transmitted to its destination via a

modem attached to the same port. If an internal modem is used then the port will be part of the

modem.

The local serial ports are usually nanigev/ttySOthrough tao/dev/ttyS3and the communications
software should have a way of setting the device name that it will use. Changing the setting to o
of the configured dial-out port names, suchidev/ttyUO, will cause the software to use a server
modem in the same way as a locally attached one. When the port is opened by the communicatit
software the dial-out driver will establish a connection to the server to allow the use of its moden

Viewing Modem Status

For client computers, Dial-Out provides a graphical method of viewing the activity of the modem
you are using. A modem status application cadlgd is located in théusr/X11R6/bin directory.

This is an X client that runs in the X Windows System environment. It requires one parameter whic
is the name of the serial device to be monitored. For exategie/dev/ttyU0. The application
displays a small window that simulates like the light panel on a modem. The indicators are grey
when the signal is inactive and yellow when active.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 97



Viewing Modem Status

98

|
idevtty LU

[Focof [ eucf [T rms | [T crs f [T ot | [ ose

There are eight indicators, each labeled with three letters:
RXD — Receive Data
TXD- Transmit Data
DCD - Carrier Detect
RNG — Ring Indicator
RTS — Request to Send
CTS —Clear to Send
DTR — Data Terminal Ready
DSR - Data Set Ready

The window also contains the name of the device being monitored and a button dalitefleat can
be used to end the application.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Appendix A: Troubleshooting

This appendix contains information to help you solve problems you might encounter when using t
Perle Dial-Out software with your communications program.

What to Check First

When you encounter a problem in making a dial-out call, check the following items first.

Is the dial-out software installed on the user’'s PC?

7
- Does the user’s PC conform to the system requirements? See
4 “Equipment & Environment” in Chapter 1.
7 Has the Perle RAS Server been configured to provide the user
[\ . .

with dial-out access?
7 Is the user’'s PC attached to the network?
%
7 Is a server port available for dialing out? All ports may be busy.
%
7 Have you recently changed your communications program? If
%

so, either the Perle Dial-Out software or the communications
program may require re-configuration.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 99



Problems & Solutions

Problems & Solutions
Windows 3.X,
Questions Answers Windows 95,
Windows NT
or DOS users
1. When | dial-out through my Make sure that the Port or Pool names all

communications
program, why can't |
establish a connection?

appearing in the Perle Dial-Out program are
typed correctly. If the names aren'’t correct, the
PC won't be able to locate the pools or ports
that are set up on the server.

Windows users refer to the Perle Dial-Out
window to view the port, resource & pool
names. DOS users refer to the Pool/Port
Selection screen.

100

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Appendix A: Troubleshooting

Windows 3.x,

. Windows 95,
Questions Answers Windows NT

or DOS users

2. When | use my Make sure that you have set the Flow Windows 3.x
communications Control properly, as follows: Windows 95
program to connect to a
Bulletin Board Service
(BBS), why is the
connection dropped
immediately?

a. Setthe flow control in the Perle Dial-Out DOS
software to be the same as your
communications program
or
choose the server default as the flow control
for the Perle Dial-Out
software. See “Configuring Port
Settings” in Chapters 2 and 4.
and

b. If your communications program contains
an initialization string of the modem, make "
sure the initialization string is the same asWindows 95
the flow control set in the Perle Dial-Out DOS
software.

c. ForWindows NT, the RAS server defaultiswindows NT
used but certain communication programs
such as Hyperterminal allow you to set the
port flow control. Ensure these settings
match the ones configured on the RAS
server.

Windows 3.x

4. When | dial-out through my Same as the answer to question 2. all
communications
program, a connection is
established but half of the
data is missing or my screen
freezes up. Why?

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 101



Problems & Solutions

Windows 3.x,

Windows NT

or DOS users
5. When | perform file Same as the answer to question 2. all

transfers through my
communications
program, the program
reports errors in the
transmission. Why?

6. When | have queueing This is normal behavior with 32-bit Windows Windows 95 /
turned on and I'm usinga 95/NT communications programs. You'll find Windows NT
32-bit that when the modem becomes available, the
Windows 95/NT- communications program will be usable.
compatible communications Meanwhile, you can still use other Windows
program, the queueing 95/NT programs when your communications

message comes up and | program is queueing.
click OK. After that, my Note: 16-bit Windows communications

communications program programs running in Windows 95
doesn't operate. What's behave differently; they’re minimized
wrong? during queueing.

7. | have chosen to display the Try reconfiguring the NASI level setting in the Windows 3.1
Modem Panel on my screen Perle Dial-Out software. For example, if it is set
during dial-out. However, at ‘2’, try changing it to ‘3’.
the Modem Panel doesn'’t
show the correct modem
status. Why?

102 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Appendix A: Troubleshooting

Windows 3.x,

Windows NT

or DOS users
8. | have a high-speed modemPerle Dial-Out software supports speeds up towindows 3.x or

but the INT14 115,200 but the communication software that DOS
communication software  you are using only supports the basic INT14
limits the speed to 9600.  speeds. To use a faster speed than 9600 you
Why doesn’t Perle Dial-Out require a communications program that
software supports the extended INT14 speeds that Perle
support a higher Dial-Out uses. Alternatively, a NASI
communication speed.? compatible communications program will allow

you to achieve speeds of 115, 200.

Canlloadthe Perle Dial-Out Yes, you can load the Dial-Out software into DOS

software in upper memory? upper memory, using DOS 5.0 or any other
memory manager. Choose the Load High
command.

10.

| want to write a batch file to Yes. Configure the Connection Settings in Perl®0S
automatically load the Perle Dial-Out so that the Retry

Dial-Out Connection Request box is selected. If the
software and then invoke my modem is unavailable, or busy when the PC
communications requests the connection, the user sees a

program when a modem is message, asking if they want the PC to retry the
connected? Is there a way connection. If you see this message, you will

that | can verify that | have a know you do not have a connection.

modem connection?

11.

After | load the Perle Dial- NASI programs do not make use of the DOS
Out software and then use connection settings within Perle Dial-Out. Use

my NASI communications the connection and menu options that are built
program, into the NASI program.

| get an error message

“Invalid open request

detected by Perle RAS".

Why?

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 103



Problems & Solutions

Error Messages

Note: These messages do not apply to Windows NT. See the online help for Windows NT error

messages.
Error Message When it occurs Cause Solution
“Initialization failure” During system The configuration file is  Make sure the
start-up (DOS users invalid or the network drivers are
only) network is not loaded. When the
available at the time. software is
successfully loaded, it
displays the message
“Initialization
Completed”.
“Command line contains During system A syntax error in the Re-enter the command
invalid parameter syntax”  start-up (DOS users command line used to  using the proper syntax.
only) invoke the Perle Dial-  Refer to the Command
Out software. Line Usage screen for
or the correct command

syntax. To access the
above screen type:
pdialout ?

The requested file is not
present.

104 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Appendix A: Troubleshooting

Error Message

When it occurs

Cause Solution

Parameter Errors

When a user is

“Could not open the ~ configuring Perle

requested parameter ~ Dial-Out

file” settings.

“The requested parame- (Windows & DOS
users)

ter set does not exist”

“There is a syntax error
in this keyword”

“This is an invalid
keyword”

“Too many values spec-
ified for this
keyword”

“Bad value for key-
word”

“Required keyword is
missing or has invalid
value”

“Required keyword has
been duplicated”

“No parameter file
found”

“No keywords

supplied on this
statement”

“Read error processing
the parameter file”

“No parameter file
found”

There is a syntax error DOS users

in the command line  Re-enter the command
used to invoke the Perle using the proper syntax.
Dial-Out software. Refer to the Command
or Line Usage screen for
The requested file is not the correct command
present. syntax. To access the
above screen type:
pdialout ?

Windows users:

Reinstall the Perle Dial-
Out software to add all
required files.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide

105



Problems & Solutions

Error Message

When it occurs

Cause

Solution

e “Error creating
network descriptor file”

e “Error reading
network descriptor file”

When the Perle
Dial-Out
program is being
loaded.
(Windows 3.1 &
DOS users)

The data file could not

Verify that the PC or the

be accessed or created. server has ‘write’ access

to the disk and that the
disk is not full.

“Put Device=

[path]PDIALOUT in
SYSTEM.INI[386enh]”

When the Perle
Dial-Out

program is being
loaded. (Windows
3.1 users only)

Perle Dial-Out has
determined that a
required DEVICE=
parameter is missing
from the SYSTEM.INI
file. This error prevents
the PC from running
under Windows.

Reinstall the Perle Dial-
Out software.

“All Perle RAS servers are
busy or unavailable.”

When a user is
making a dial-out
call. (Windows 3.1
& DOS users)

All ports are being used Wait for an available
by someone else or haveserver.

been taken out of
service.

Note: If you know that

a port is available,

verify the port, pool and
server names are spelled
correctly in the
Connection settings of
Perle Dial-Out.

“Activity time-out,
connection has been
terminated”

When a user is
making a dial-out
call. (DOS users
only)

Inactivity at the PC has
lasted longer than
specified in the dial-out
configuration settings.
Consequently, the PC

Press F1 to
acknowledge the
message. Exit the
communications
program and then restart

and server are no longer it.

connected.

106

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Appendix A: Troubleshooting

Error Message When it occurs Cause Solution
“Connection request queued When a user is When the requested Wait for the modem to
by a Perle RAS server.” making a dial-out  server modem is busy, become available or
call. (Windows &  the request is queued press F2 to cancel
DOS users) and this message is queuing.
displayed.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 107



Problems & Solutions

108 Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Appendix B: 3rd Party Communications Programs

This chapter lists the names of some common Windows communications programs as well as D(
programs that are compatible with Perle Dial-Out. Many other communications programs are als
available. If the user’'s communications program is not listed in this appendix, the following gener:
guidelines may help you decide on the program’s compatibility with Perle Dial-Out software:

» Perle Dial-Out software is fully compatible with Windows-based programs.

» Perle Dial-Out software works with DOS programs supporting the NASI or INT14
standards. However, when using DOS programs, the Redirect feature of dial-out is not
fully available. If there is any doubt about the program’s compatibility, contact the
manufacturer of the communications program to ask if it supports NASI or INT14
standards.

Windows Programs

There are many manufacturers that offer standard Windows-based communications programs. S
programs are widely available, and as such no list is provided for the more common Windows-bas
programs.

If the user has a specific need to use NASI or INT14 standards, some Windows programs suppc
those standards. In such situations, the Perle Dial-Out software is specifically installed for use wi
NASI or INT14. The programs listed below are Windows programs which support NASI or INT14

standards.
. Supported
Windows Products Manufacturers PP
Standards
Crosstalk for Windows Digital Communications INT14
Minisoft 92 for Windows Minisoft NASI
Procomm Plus for Datastorm Technologies INT14
Windows
Mirror 11l for Windows Softklone INT14

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 109



DOS Programs

DOS Programs

If you are using a DOS communications program with Perle Dial-Out software, the communications
program must provide support for the NASI or INT14 standards. For information on specific
products, refer to the list below.

Supported

DOS Products Manufacturers St;)np dards
BLAST Professional DOS  BLAST Inc. NASI
BLAST Professional BLAST Inc. NASI
Server
CIM Compuserve NASI
Citrix A+ Remote Citrix Systems NASI
Co-Session LAN Triton Technologies INT14
Co/Session LAN I Triton Technologies NASI
Crosstalk Mark IV Digital Communications NASI, INT14
Crosstalk 16, Net Digital Communications NASI
DynaComm Asynch FutureSoft NASI
EM220 Diversified Computer NASI

Systems
EM320 Diversified Computer NASI

Systems

110 Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Appendix B: 3rd Party Communications Programs

Supported
DOS Products Manufacturers Stallonp dards
EM4010 Diversified Computer NASI
Systems
EM4105 Diversified Computer NASI
Systems
KEAterm Diversified Computer NASI
Systems
Lexis/Nexis Mead Data Central INT14
LEXUS 2000 LAN Lexis/Nexis NASI
Minisoft 92 Minisoft NASI
Mirror 11l LAN Softklone NASI, INT14
PC Anywhere Symantec Corporation INT14
PC Anywhere LAN Symantec Corporation INT14
PC Anywhere IV LAN Symantec Corporation NASI
PCTERM Crystal Point NASI
PolyCom Polycom NASI
PolyStar Polycom NASI
PolyNet Polycom NASI
Procom+ Network Datastorm Technologies NASI,INT14
Reachout (Modem version)  Ocean Isle Software NASI,INT14
Reachout (Network Ocean Isle Software NASI,INT14

version)

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide

111



DOS Programs

112

DOS Products Manufacturers Supported
Standards
Reflection Walker, Richer & Quinn NASI
Reflection 1 + Walker, Richer & Quinn INT14
Relay Gold LAN Microcom NASI
Smartcomm Exec Hayes NASI
Smartcom Exe Hayes NASI
Smartcom IlI Hayes NASI
SmartTerm Persoft NASI
SmartTerm 320 Persoft NASI
SmartTerm 340 Persoft NASI
SmartTerm 470 Persoft NASI
Softerm PC Softronics NASI
Softterm Modular Softronics NASI
Westlaw/Westmate West Publishing Co. INT14

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Appendix B: 3rd Party Communications Programs

FAX Software and Dial-Out

FAX Modem Classes

Class 1 refers to a fax modem standard designed to be an extension of the Hayes AT command
that permits computers to send and receive faxes using fax modems. This standard requires that r
of the fax protocol work and image generation be handled by the software, and the basic
communication handled by the modem. This standard is very sensitive to network traffic and
maintaining the fax connection.

Class 2 refers to a more recent fax modem standard designed to be an extension of the Hayes /
command set that permits computers to send and receive faxes using fax modems. This higher-le
standard lets the modem handle much of the fax protocol work and basic communication, freein
the software to manage the session and image generation.

Class 2.0 refers to the final version of the standard.

Because of the long time between (over two years) the availability of the first drafts of the Class
standard and this final approved standard, the "2.0" extension is used to distinguish this final versi
from the draft. This final version is not widely supported with the significant exception of U.S.
Robotics and ZyXEL. See ITU-T T.32.

Dial-Out

Since Class 1 modems are very sensitive to network traffic they are not reliable in a Dial-Out
situation. If you are using Dial-Out you can not use Class 1 modems.

Both Class 2 and Class 2.0 type modems will work with the Perle Dial-Out.

Software Compatibility

Since Class 2.0 took so long to be published many companies implemented Class 2 support only
their FAX software. This software will not recognize a Class 2.0 modem and will assume itis a
Class 1. This will not work with Dial-Out.

For example, Delrina WinFax Version 7.x does not work with the newer USR modems. It will
default the modem to Class 2. However version 8 or later of WinFax supports both Class 2 and
Class 2.0.

In conclusion, if you wish to use FAX software with a class 2.0 modem in a Dial-Out environment
you must ensure that the software supports the Class 2.0 modem specification.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 113



Using DOS-based Programs under Windows 95

Using DOS-based Programs under Windows 95

114

DOS-based communications programs using INT-14 or NASI will run under Windows 95 if
Novell's Client Software for DOS and Window 3.x is installed. As well, the Windows 95 Network
software must be disabled to avoid conflicts with the DOS software.

The steps to install and run DOS-based programs are:

1. Disable the Windows 95 Networking software:
a) Openthé&letwork dialog box onthe PC by clicking thietwork icon in theControl Panel.
b) Select each network component and cRegmove.
c) Restart the PC.

2. Openup aDOS window and click the MS-DOS icon in the top left corner andPelpetties
from the pull-down menu. The MS-DOS Prompt Properties window appears.

3. Make sure the Program tab is active, clickAkeancedbutton and check therevent MS-
DOS programs from detecting Windows option.

4. Click OK twice to return to the DOS prompt. Exit the DOS window and then open it again.

5. Install Netware 16-bit Client for DOS and MS Windows. This will provide an IPX protocol in
an ODI environment. EntefES when asked to install support for MS Windows.

6. Load the Netware software. An example of the commands are:
Isl
ne2000 ; This is your network card driver program.
ipxodi
netx
or

vim

7. Runthe Perle Dial-Out installation program to install the DOS software. For details, refer to the
installation instructions in Chapter 6.

©

Load and run the Perle Dial-Out program from DOS as explained in Chapter 7.

©

Install and run the DOS-base communication program.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide



Glossary

buffers

Storage areas used to hold information sent to and received from the server.

character timeout

The maximum amount of time that can elapse without a character being sent.

COM port

A port attached to communications hardware that connects to another hardware unit, for example
modem. Itis also a name commonly associated with the RS-232 serial I/O connectors on an IBM F

connection timeout (Windows)

See definition for ‘server response timeout'.

DOS

(Disk Operating System) The operating system developed by IBM (PC DOS) and
Microsoft (MS DOS) for PCs.

driver

System software such as the dial-out driver that lets applications communicate with hardware.

flow control

Regulates the flow of data between the communications program and the modem. Match the sett
to the communications program.

inactivity timeout

The amount of time you allow a connection to be maintained without any activity over the port.

INT14

(Interrupt 14) A networking communications protocol used with asynchronous communications
servers. Also known as EBIOS (Extended BIOS) INT 14.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 115



Linux
A UNIX like operating system originally developed by Linus Torvalds. It runs on Intel based PCs
and also many other processor architectures.

modem
A signal conversion device used to convert digital signals from a computer into analog signals that
can be transmitted across the telephone network. The term ‘modem’ is an abbreviation for
‘modulator-demodulator’. A pair of modems is used to transfer data between computers.

NASI
(NetWare Asynchronous Services Interface) A Novell networking communications protocol for
sharing asynchronous services such as modems.

Netware
Novell's Network Operating System (NOS) which includes a set of protocols that provides network
services and utilities.

network
A group of computer systems and other devices that communicate with one another over the same
wire.

packet

A block of data transmitted on a network.

packet timeout

The maximum amount of time that a packet will wait for data before the packet is sent.

parity
A type of error-checking, to minimize distortions in data transmission caused by line disturbances.

pool

A collection of modems which have common characteristics so that they are, in effect,
interchangeable.

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Glossary

port

A specific phone line used to transmit data from the server modem to the destination.

RAS

Remote Access Server.

serial port
See definition for ‘COM port'.

server

Used in this guide to refer to a Perle RAS Server installed on your network. In general, it is a
hardware unit or system that has been specifically configured to provide a service, usually to a gro
of workstations known as ‘clients’.

server response timeout (DOS)

The amount of time allowed for the server to answer the user’s request for a port, before ending t
request. The dial-out user receives a message when a server response timeout occurs. Same a
‘Connection timeout’ in the Windows version of Perle Dial-Out.

terminate-and-stay-resident
(TSR) A program that is loaded into memory, where it stays after it finishes running, unless it is
specifically removed or the computer is turned off.

trigger

A character that forces the transmission of a network packet. Data characters accumulate in pacl
when they are received from the phone line or sent from the modem. A packet is sent when a trige
character is encountered, when a character timeout or packet timeout occurs, or when the packe
filled.

USSP

Stands for User Space Serial Port. The term used to describe the method used to provide Perle
Dial-Out in Linux. A small driver in the kernel allows the bulk of the dial-out interface to be handled
by a daemon process running in user space.

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 117



Windows

A graphics-based operating system developed by Microsoft Corporation. In this guide, the term
“Windows” refers to the Windows 3.1 operating systems.

118 Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



Glossary

Perle Dial-Out User’s Guide 119



Index

A

AULO FetNY ..o 7,17
B

batch file, using (DOS) .......oeeeviiiieeieiiiieeeee 84
baud rate.........ccccceiiiiiiii 19, 75
buffer Size ... 25, 69
buffers, definition...........ccooccce v 115
button conventions..........ccocceieiiiiiie i 9
C

call, making a......cccocveeiiiiiiii e 39, 83
character timeout............cccoovvveeeiiiiiienenns 21,78
character timeout, definition ....................... 115
COM port, definition ..........cccvvveeriiieeeennne 115
COM ports, redireCting .........ccoocveeeeriineeennns 35
COM ports, viewing state of................... 34, 37
command line usage (DOS).......ccccevvrieuennenn. 85
communications programs.............cceeeeeeeen 109
ConfiguING ...oeeeviiiieie e 44,90
configuring Settings.........cccovcveeveiiiieeenns 13, 66
connection settings, configuring ............. 15,70
connection tiMeouUt...........cceeeeiiiieeeiiiieeenee 25
connection timeout, definition ................... 115
D

data bitS .....coeviiiiiie 19, 74
details, VIEWING ......cvveeeriiiiiieiiiiiece e 27
dialing out iN DOS .......ccoveiiiiiiiiie e 81
Dialing Out in LINUX.....ceeeeriiiieeiiiiieeiniieee, 97
dialing out in WiNndOWS...........cccovciieririinnnnn. 35
Dialing Out in Windows NT..........ccccceevnnnen 59
dial-out, explanation ............c.cccoeeeviiiieeninnenn. 1
disconnecting port (DOS) ......cooovveeeeiiineenenns 83
diskette, installing from ...........c.ccceen 11, 65
DOS command line usage.........ccccceeeeiveeenenne 85
DOS, definition .........cocoveeriiiieiiiee e 115

driver, definition ...........ccooviiiniie e, 115
E

environment, for dial-out.............cccccoeeninen. 4
equipment, for dial-out ............cccovvieiiinnnnnn. 4
F

FAX SOftWare.......ccoceeviiiiiiieniiiece i 113
features, of dial-out..........ccociviiiiiii, 6
flow control options...........cccvviiiniinen. 20,75
flow control, definition ...........ccccccviveeennne 115
G

GlIOSSAIY ..ot 115
I

inactivity timeout.........c.ccvvevriiieirienie. 25,77
inactivity timeout, definition ..................... 115
installing the software..............ccccceeene 10, 63
INT14 (Interrupt 14), definition ................. 115
introduction, to dial-out ............cccccoviiieennne. 1
K

keywords (DOS) ......cooueveeiriiieiiniieee e 85
L

leds, program (LinUX) ........cccceeernneeeennne 8, 97
Linux, definition ..o 116
loading the dial-out program (DOS)............. 82
[ocal COM POIt.ccciiiiiiieiiieee e 38
M

modem panel, feature...........c.occovieiiiiee e, 8
modem panel, VIEWING..........ccooeeriiieeeennninn. 40
modem status, program (Linux) ............... 8,97
modem, definition...........cccccvviiiiiiiienne 116
moving around in the wWindows....................... 9

Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide 120



Index

N

NASI level settings, configuring............. 26, 80
NASI, definition ... 116
Netware, definition..........cccccceeeeeiiiiiiiiinnen. 116
network drive, installing from................. 12, 65
network installation, feature.............c.cccceeneee. 6
network settings, configuring.................. 24,76
network, definition............ccccccoiiiiienn. 116
P

packet SiZze.......coovviiiiiiii e, 20, 77
packet timeout..........ccccvveeeierierini, 21,78
packet timeout, definition ........................... 116
packets, definition ............ccoooeeiiienenns 116
PANILY et 19,74
parity, definition ............cccccviiiiiiiiiee e 116
phone number..........cccooviiiiniii e, 16, 72
phone number, feature...........ccccovviiieecniiineenn, 7
POOI NAME ...eeiiiieiiiiee e 16, 71
pool, definition .........cccccoeeiiiiiiii 116
POOI, FEATUIE ....uveeeeeeieieiee e 6
pools available............ccccccocviiiiiiiinn. 30, 82
POIt NAME.....uiiiieii e 16, 71
port settings, configuring ............ccccueee.. 17,73
port, definition..........ccccceeiiiiii 116
port, disconnecting (DOS) .......covcvvveviiiinnnenn. 83
ports available ... 30, 82
POrtS, fEAtUre......cuvveiieiee e 6
pre-configuration..........cccocvveeiiiiiieee e 67
problems & solutions ..........cccocceeeiiniiineene 100
problems, troubleshooting...........cccccccevvnneen. 99
properties, dial-out client ................cccoenneee 46
Q

gueue connection request.........cccveeeeeriinenns. 72
QUEUE FEQUEST......coveiiiiei e 17

queue request, feature..........cccceevieeiniiiieiienes 7
R

redirecting COM POrtS.......ccooccvveeeriiiiine e, 35
redirection, explanation ...........ccccceeveiierenenninnn. 2
redirection,cancelling ..........ccccceevveeriiiinnnnn. 37
refreshing screen changes.........cccccvevvieeeeennnns 9
retry connection request ...........cccoeevveeerennennn. 72
S

Saving Changes.........ccovcvveviiinieiee e 10
serial port, definition ..........cccccvieeiriiiene. 117
server defaults, for port ........c.occoeeviinen, 19, 74
server port, choosing (DOS).........cccceeerivneenn. 82
Server response timeout .........coeeevevevieeenennenn. 77
server response timeout, definition ............. 117
server, definition...........cccoveeviiiiiie 117
servers available ..........cccooccviiiiiiine e 28, 82
setting up the software...........ccccoevvieennn 9, 63
status information (Windows) ....................... 30
StOP DItS..oooieiie 19,74
T

terminate-and-stay-resident, definition ....... 117
trigger character, definition ......................... 117
triggers, Setting .........coevvvveeeriiiiinie e 22,79
troubleshooting.........cceeeeviiiiiiiiiiec e 99
U

unloading the software (DOS)........c.ccccevunnnee. 83
use server defaults, for port..................... 19, 74
USSP, definition ..o 117
W

Windows, definition ..........cccoeeviiiieiinnnn 118

121 Perle Dial-Out User’'s Guide



	Preface
	About this Guide

	Chapter 1: Introduction
	What is Perle Dial-Out Software?
	What is Dial-Out?
	How the software works
	How Dial-Out Works in Windows
	COM port Limitations

	How Dial-Out Works in DOS
	How Dial-Out Works in Linux

	Equipment & Environment
	Protocols Supported
	General requirements
	Windows 3.x and Windows 95 Requirements
	Windows NT Requirements
	DOS Requirements
	Linux Requirements

	Communications programs
	Other Features
	Network installation
	Ports and Pools
	Phone number
	Automatic Retry
	Queue Request
	Modem Panel
	Service Manager Modem Status
	Modem Status Application


	Chapter 2: Setting up Dial-Out in Windows 3.x
	Overview
	Moving around in the screens
	Button Conventions
	Refreshing Screen Changes
	Saving Changes

	Installing the software
	Knowledge Required
	Preparing for installation
	Installing from CD-ROM
	Installing from network drive

	Configuring the Dial-Out Settings
	Knowledge Required
	Preparing for Configuration
	Pre-Configuration
	Pre-Configuration Steps

	Configuration Steps
	Configuring Connection Parameters
	Configuring Port Parameters
	Setting a Trigger Character

	Configuring Network Parameters
	Buffer size

	Configuring NASI Level Settings

	Viewing Dial-Out Details
	Viewing the Server Names
	IP Addresses for Direct Polling
	remhosts.ini File

	Viewing Available Servers, Ports & Pools
	Viewing the Setup Details
	Viewing the currently Redirected COM Ports


	Chapter 3: Dialing Out in Windows 3.x
	Overview
	Redirecting the COM ports
	Knowledge Required
	Preparing for Redirection
	How to Redirect Ports
	How to cancel redirection
	Affect on Dialing Method
	Viewing Redirected COM port

	Making the Dial-Out Call
	Knowledge Required
	Preparing for Dial-Out
	How to Make the Call

	Viewing the Status of the Modem
	Displaying the Panel Lights
	Customizing the Panel Lights


	Chapter 4: Setting Up Dial-Out in Windows NT and Windows 95
	Preparing for Installation
	Installing from CD-ROM
	Preparing for Configuration
	Configuration Steps
	Dial-Out Client Properties
	General Properties
	Timer Settings
	Busy Action
	Buffer Transmit Characters

	Server Properties
	Server List
	Resource
	IP Addresses
	Refresh

	Network Properties
	Enabled Protocols

	Creating a New Connection
	Welcome Window
	Type a Description
	Select Port Number
	Connect to a Modem
	Finish

	Dial-Out Port Settings
	Browse for Connection

	Deleting a Dial-Out Port

	Chapter 5: Dialing Out in Windows NT and Windows�95
	Overview
	Redirecting the COM Ports
	Making the Dial-Out Call
	Preparing for Dial-Out
	How to Make the Call

	Viewing Modem Status and Dial-Out Port Icons
	Viewing Modem Status
	Changing Modem Status Properties
	Automatic modem status display
	Always on top

	Viewing Dial-Out Port Icons
	View buttons



	Chapter 6: Setting up Dial-Out in DOS
	Overview
	Installing the software
	Knowledge Required
	Preparing for installation
	Installing from CD-ROM
	Installing from network drive

	Configuring the Dial-Out Settings
	Knowledge Required
	Preparing for configuration
	Pre-Configuration
	Pre-Configuration Steps

	Configuration steps
	Configuring Buffer Size
	Configuring Connection Settings
	Configuring Port Parameters
	Configuring Network Values
	Configuring the NASI Level


	Chapter 7: Dialing Out in DOS
	Overview
	Knowledge Required
	Preparing for Dial-Out

	Dial-Out Activities
	Loading the Dial-Out program
	Choosing a Server Port
	Making the Dial-Out Call
	Disconnecting the Port
	Unloading Perle Dial-Out

	Using Dial-Out from a batch file
	Command Line Usage for Pdialout

	Chapter 8: Setting Up Dial-Out in Linux
	Overview
	Installing the Software
	Preparing for Installation
	Patching, configuring and compiling the kernel
	Creating New Special Character Devices
	Installing the Software RPM

	Configuring the Dial-Out Settings
	Preparing for Configuration
	Starting the Configuration Program
	The Main Configuration Window
	File Menu
	Help Menu
	Port Configuration Entries

	The Edit Configuration Window
	The Edit Advanced Options Window

	Running the Driver Software
	The Kernel Driver
	The User Space Daemon


	Chapter 9: Dialing Out in Linux
	Overview
	Using Dial-Out with Communications Programs
	Viewing Modem Status

	Appendix A: Troubleshooting
	What to Check First
	Problems & Solutions

	Appendix B: 3rd Party Communications Programs
	Windows Programs
	DOS Programs
	FAX Software and Dial-Out
	FAX Modem Classes
	Dial-Out
	Software Compatibility

	Using DOS-based Programs under Windows 95

	Glossary
	Index

